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1IN RE: DEV. PLAN HEARING & PETITION * BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/
FOR SPECIAL HEARING
End of Stewarts Glen Drive, W * ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Highland Ridge

The Stewart property * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6th Councilmanic District
Marie Stewart, Applicant/ * Case No. X-332 & 96-~346-8SPH
Petitioner
* * * * * % * " * ) *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE ORDER

This watter comes before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer as a
combined hearing, for the project known ag the development of the Stewart
property located near Phoenix and Highland Ridge Roads in northern Balti-~
more County. The combined zoning/development hearing is authorized by
Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County Code. The property owner seeks
approval of a development plan (Developer's Exhibit No. 1), which provides
for development of the subject property with 8 single family dwelling
lots. Moreover, a Petition for 8pecial Hearing has been filed in case No.
96-346-5PH requesting confirmation that the prior conveyances of Parcels
A and B were non-density transfers and affirmation that the original R.C.4
density for the tract permits 9 lots. A plat to accompany the Petition
for Special Hearing, identical to the development plan, was submitted as
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.

As to the history of the project's review through the development
process, a concept plan was submitied for this project on November 6,
1995, A Community Input Meeting, as required by the Code, was conducted
on December 13, 1995 at the Jackson Elementary School in Phoenix, Mary-
land. A development plan was submitted and a conference was held thereon
on April 3, 1996. The combined Hearing Officer's hearing and the Petition
for Special Hearing was conducted in its entirety on April 25, 1996.

Appearing at the requisite Hearing Officer's hearing on behalf of the

Petitioner/Applicant was Marie L.F. Stewart, property owner. Also appear-
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ing in suppert of the Petition was Guy C. Ward and Geoffrey C. Schultz
Erom McKee and Associates, the engineers who prepared the plan. Thomas L.
Pittman, Jr., developer, also appeared, as did Howard L. Alderman, Jr.,
Egquire. Bppearing as interested persons were Helen Merritt, David
Kaufman, Otis E. Mace and Joyce Lammlein, neighboring property owners.

Mhppearing on behalf of the various Baltimore County agencies which
evaluated the project were Don Roscoe, the Project Manager, Kate MMilton
Bob Bowling and Ron Goodwin from the Office of Permits and Development
Management (PDM), Ervin McDaniel from the Office of Planning (OP), and R.
Bruce Seeley, David Lykens, Wally Lippincott, and Gayle Parker from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM).

Considering first the development plan, the developer submitted a red
line plan at the hearing which fully depicts the site and proposed develop-
ment. The red line amendments shown on the plan were added to address
County agency's development plan comments. The plan shows that the over-
all tract is approximately 45.252 acres in area, zoned R.C.5. The parcel
is located in northern Baltimore County in a rural residential area.
Presently, the site is improved with an existing dwelling and stables.
The balance of the site contains a stream, wetlands, a pond, steep slopes
and is largely wooded. The developer proposes subdividing the site so as
to create 8 single family dwelling lots. The lots will all be approximate-
ly 1 acre or larger in area and are clustered on the eastern side of the
site. Vehicular access to the lots will be by way of an extension of
Stewarts Glen Drive, which intersects Highland Ridge Drive nearby.

Pursuant to Section 26-206, the Hearing Officer is first required to
identify any open 1ssues and unresolved agency comments at the Hearing
Officer's hearing. In this regard, Mr. Alderman, on behalf of the develop-

er, proffered that there were no cutstanding issues or comments. That 1is,
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the developer believes that the red line plan, as submitted, is in compli-
ance with all County rules, regulations and policies relating to develop-
ment. He did make several comments, however, regarding the plan. Specifi-
cally, in view of the fact that the property is goned R.C.4, which permits
a clustering of the subdivision, Mr. Alderman ncted that there made be
minor realignment of the internal lot lines at a later date. The red line
plan shows an altered configuration of these lot lines from the initial
plan which was submitted. Any future adjustment will apparently be minor
and will relate only to internal lot lines and not impact offgite proper-
ty.

Mr. Alderman also noted, and requested that same be made part of the
record ot this case, that there would be no connection between the exten-
sion of Stewarts Glen Drive and Phoenix Road to the west. That is, Stew-
arts Glen Drive will be extended into the intericr of the site so as to
provide wehicular access to the proposed single family dwelling lots.
However, the road will terminate at a cul-de-sac and thru traffic will not
be allowed.

Mr. Alderman also observed that certain covenants, similar to those
covenants on record for the nearby subdivision (Highlands at Hunt Valley)
would be recorded for this subdivision. Lastly, he discussed the street
lights which will be installed for the community. The existing street
light at the intersection of Highland Ridge Drive and Stewarts Glen Drive
will be retained and two additiconal lights will be added along the exten-
sion of Stewarts Glen Drive. These lights are all shown on the plan.

As to the agency representatives present, Mr. Seeley, from DEPRM,
identified a minor issue. Specifically, he indicated that the adjustment
of the lot lines on the red line plan had resulted in the placement of two

wells on a single lot and no wells on an adjacent lot. The well locations
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As to the zoning case, the relief scught ties in with the proposed
development. In this regard, Mr. Alderman indicated that two parcels from
the original tract owned by Mrs. Stewart had been previously conveyed.
Parcel A, which 1is .762 acres, was conveyed to the Kaufmans' predecessor
in title in 1986 and ultimately acquired by Mr. and Mrs. Kaufman when they
purchased their property. Parcel A is shown on the development plan as a
cross hatched lot adjacent ta the southeast portion of the site. The
second parcel, designated as parcel B of .50 acres, was conveyed by Mrs.
Stewart to Marla Hollinsworth and Joyce Lammlein on or about April 8,
1993. Her parcel is also identified by a cross hatch section on the plan.

An amendment to the Petition was offered at the hearing, adding the
present property owners (i.e., Mr. and Mrs. Kaufman, Ms. Hollinsworth and
Msg. Lammlein) as Petitioners. Moreover, uncentradicted testimony and
evidence presented was persuasive that these prior conveyances were under-
taken solely asg lot line adjustments and not to iwmpact the density of the
Stewart tract. That is, Ms. Stewart made these out conveyances at the
request of offsite property owners to provide them with larger yard ar-
eas. Although the canvevances were clearly done for that purpose, the
acreage involved must be computed' in determining the entire R.C.4 tract at
issue and in determining the 70% conservancy area required by law. In my
judgment, it is clear that the Petition for 8pecial Hearing should be
granted and 1 find that a granting of the Petition will not, in any man-
ner, adversely affect the health, safety and general welfare of the locale.

Pursuant to the development regulations of Baltimore County, as con-
tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of
the property and the public hearing thereon, [ will approve the develop-
ment plan consistent with the comments set forth above and shall so or-

der.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this 425%21* day of April 1996, that the development plan submitted in
the within case as Developer/Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby
BPPROVED in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth herein;
and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for prior conveyances of Parcels A and B were non-densi-
ty transfers and affirmation that the original R.C.4 density for the tract
permits 9 lots, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the follow-
ing restrictions:

1. The Developer/Petitioner shall install
suitable landscaping on the north and south sides
of Stewarts Glen Drive, on the the properties
owned by William T. and Helen Merritt, and David
and Rose Marie Kaufman in order to screen/buffer
those properties from the road.

2. Stewarts Glen Drive shall not be extended
and connected with Phoenix Road but shall
terminate as a cul-de-sac within the subject
property, as shown on the plan.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to
Permits and Development Management (PDM}, within 10 days from the date of
this Order, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the terms,
conditions, and restrictions, if any, of this opinion and Order and/or the
development plan comments.

Any appeal Lrom this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec-

tion 26-208 of the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of

law.
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A7 [AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

April 29, 1996

Howard I.. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin and Gann

30% W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. ¥-332 and 96-346-SPH
Development Plan Order & Petition for Special Hearing
Project: Stewart Property
Applicant/property owner: Marie L.F. Stewart
Developer: Thomas L. Pittman

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Hearing Officer's Opinion and Development Plan Qrder and
Petition for Special Hearing have been approved.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30} days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

v
Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmnn Zoning Commissioner

encl.

c: Thomas L. Pittman, Jr.
Ms. Marie L.F. Stewart
Geoffrey C. Schultz and Guy C. Ward, McKee and Assoc.
Mrs. Helen Merritt
Mr. David Kaufman ’
Mr. Otis E. Mace
Ms. Joyce Lammlein

as Baltimore County Representatives
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 14309 Phoenix Road
Pl -3~ S Rk which s prosently sonsd

This Petition shall be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part herect, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zening Regulations of Baltimore County,

to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve t+he prior convegances of Parcels
A and B as non-density transfers and to reaffirm the original RC-4 density for
the property of 9 lots permitted.

RC=L

Property is to'be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, eto., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
ara to be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of Baitimara County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

[Wa do solemnly declare and affirm, under tha penalties of perjury, that liwe are the
legal awner(o) of ine property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

X ype ar Print Namf
Signature U

15722 Irish Aveniue

Address

Monkton, Maryland 4724184

City State Zipcode

Attornay for Petitloner;
Howard Alderman

Levin and Gamn
{Typa ar Pring Name)

NA o
9

b TN ra
naturg
: N 321-0600

e
Addrese Phaone No,
Towson, Marvyland 21204
Clty State Zipcode

i

&

Tl rey o
Ny ujﬁ--y'ﬁﬂfz?ﬁi?ﬁ

Y

S

Legal Qwner(s):

Marie L. ¥. Stewart
{Type or Print Name)
»

Wswe ¥F k}aw@

Slgnature

(Type or Print Name)

Signature

14309 Phoenix Road

Address Phone No.

ix _ Maryland 21131
C 4 i State Zlpeade
Name, Address and phone numbser of repreeentative to be contacted.

MeKes & Asaociates, Inc,
ame
5 Shawan Road

ﬂlelalley,..Max;ﬂand_ZlﬂSﬂ_w— 5
Address - Phone No.
RGN OFFICE USE ONLY [
-3

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing

the fellowing dates Next Two Monthe

ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY; =~ 225 /.

DATE "3/' 5 /’ £




MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC,

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030

Telephane: (410} 527-1555
Facsimile: [410) 527-1563

March 13, 1996

ZONING DESCRIPTION C%’C,*—’TS‘7Q2 —PH

STEWART PROPERTY

14309 PHOENIX ROAD

TENTH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the south side of Stewarts Glen
Drive (50 foot wide right-of-way), at a distance of 260 feet west
of the centerline of Highland Ridge Drive; thence running by a
curve to the left, having a radius of 350.00 feet, an arc length
of 358.53 feet, and being subtended by a chord bearing and
distance of South 53° 46' 08" West 338.73 feet; thence South 04°
14' 32" East 532.85 feet, South 10° 32' 03" East 190.69 feet,
South 88° 17' 07" West 382.82 feet, North 39° 22°' 23" West 321.11
feet, South 71° 26' 24" West 272,75 feet, South 27° 09' 40" East
55.91 feet, South 73° 09' 30" West 216.30 feet, North 13° 35' 22"
West 92.34 feet, South 85° 44' 51" West 138.39 feet, South 72°
02" 16" West 297.12 feet, North 00° 26' 22" East 595.20 feet,
South 68° 31' 26" West 305.23 feet, North 08° 11' 30" West 12.34
feet, North 68° 31' 26' East 307.92 feet, North 03° 14' 34' East
9.68 feet, North 68° 16' 25" East 48.32 feet, South 78° 35' 20"
East 71.39 feet, North 10° 58' 52" West 287.65 feet, South 84°
39" 43" Bast 210.77 feet, North 53° 02' 50" East 609.34 feet,
North 49° 52' 27" East 1,320.20 feet, South 09° 41' 56" West
781.10 feet, and South 03° 33' 07" East 438.94 feet to the place
of beginning.

Containing 44.752 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber
5163, folio 502.

“MICROFILMED



Description of Stewart Property C??; .—-T5C/Z9'—"S;§Db+

March 13, 1996
Page Two

Parcel A

Beginning at a point at the end of the first line of the
previously described Stewart Property; thence running North 82°
22' 10" East 285.98 feet, North 03° 31' 48" West 162.57 feet, and
by a curve to the left with a radius of 350.00 feet and an arc
length of 358.53 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.762 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber
7209, folio 703.

Parcel B

Beginning at a point located North 84° 39' 43" West 43.80
feet from the end of the 19th line of the previously described
Stewart Property; thence running South 00° 23' 48" West 291,03
feet, North 68° 16' 25" East 48.32 feet, South 78° 35' 30" East
71.39 feet, North 10° 58' 52" West 287.65 feet, and North 84° 39'
43" West 43.80 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.500 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber
9701, folio 751.

- MICROFILYED
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BALTIMOR" "“OUNTY, MARYLAND Ne SN AV S
OFFICE OF F..+ANCE - REVENUE DIVISION R U

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT  <7/(, -3, S PH

f -
DATE__ 2 [l /‘f”L account_ /- 615

Tle v s A EE

B g ey e
[y rah ok amount._$ RIDe T

FROM:

e

RECEWED /0 ot vy 1~ 4307 Fhosesiy eack

QRO ~ Spoerl Fetrrore — B ASOn i
2560 - ,{ Klaen & — :ﬁ R F"S..S'u ot

FOR:

CMICROFILMED i SR

- R L T TN L .
TSN U 0 LI N

DISTAIBLITION VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - GUSTOMER,

[Pt SRR



Baltimore County o
Department of Permits and County Office Building
pe 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Develnpment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

R “MICROFILMED

un Recycled Papat

PONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing.for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

ftem No.: 35@_ Petitioner:@tym.( . g-}c.,uar*-’— ) Wiarje L. F.

Location: 1426 9 Ph OC’,V\\):’ o

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

wwe: THOMAS L. PrmAN  JR.

aobress: G722 )RISH AVENVUG
moNkToM  mp.  Z)I|

PHONE NUMBER: 412~ 4 B4
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T0: PUTDRENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 28, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Thomas L. Pitman, Jr.
15722 Irist Avenue
Monkton, MD 21111
472-4184

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiens of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hesring on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0Id Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follews:

CASE NUMBER: 96-346-SPH (Item 350)

14309 Phoenix Road

8/S Stewarts Glen Drive, 260" W of ¢/1 Highland Ridge Drive
10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Marie L.F. Stewart

Contract Purchaser: Thomas L. Pitman, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve the prior conveyances of Parcel A and B as non-densith transfers and to
reaffirm the original R.C.-4 density for the property of 9 lots permitted.

HEARING: THURSDRY, APRIL 25, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CORCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

MICRORILMED
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Baltimore County County Office Building
. ounty Office Bui
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

March 25, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing or the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HERRING

Project Number: X-332

Project Name: Stewart Property

Location: End of Stewarts Glen Drive, W of Highland Ridge
Acres: 44

Developar: Marie Stewart

Proposal: 8 single family dwellings

and
CASE NUMBER: 96-346-SPH (Ttem 350)
14309 Phoenix Road
5/S Stewarts Glen Drive, 260' W of ¢/1 Highland Ridge Drive
10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Marie L.F. Stewart
Contract Purchaser: Thomas 1. Pitwan, Jr.

Special Hearlng to approve the prior conveyances of Parcel A and B as non~densith transfers and to
reaffim the original R.C.-4 density for the property of 9 lots permitted.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, RPRIL 25, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

S"&y%

Arnold Jablen
Director

cc: Marie L. F. Stewart
Thamas L. Pitman, Jr.
Howard Alderman, Esq.
McKee & Associates, Inc.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 6N THE HEARTNG DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-339%.
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 19, 1996

Mr. Howard Alderman, Esquire
Levin and Gann

305 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Ttem No.: 350
Case No.: 96-346-SFH
Petitioner: Marie L. F. Stewart

Dear Mr. Alderman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 1, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If vou need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agengy or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

2

Sincerely,

S .”g‘m?
O 0 el
. (ﬁf\—é) ( VeArBee g S
W. Carl Richards, Jr. : é?
Zoning Supervisor
WCR/iw
Attachment(s)
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David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation - z:'*;:':so ,
State Highway Administration Administrator
3-20- 7L
Ms. Joyces Watson RE: Baltimore County
Baitimore County Office of Item No. 3450 (}/70'/()

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Ms, Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Gt s ll

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

My telephone number is M’ CROF [ LMED

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailiny Atddraces P O Boawy 717 a Baltimeare MDD 212000717



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 1, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

velopment Plans Review Division
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: -}}ﬁbert W. Bowling, Chief
3
\,

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 1, 1996
Item Nos. 344, 346, 347, 348, 349,( 35

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comment.

RWB:jrb

cny File

ZONE4A

MICRORI gy,



Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 03/21/%9&

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103

RE: Property Owner: MARIE L.F. STEWART

Location:5/5 STEWARTS GLEN DR.,260' W OF CENTERLINE HIGHLAND RIDGE DR.
(14309 PHODENIX RD.!

Item No.: 350 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING

Gentlemens:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD b) L il Vo
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE B887-4881, MS-1102F Sl

cc: File

oy

T Bt wgseon "
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® e
PETITION PROBLEMS

1. Need original signature for person signing for legal owner.
2. Need original signature for person signing for contract purchaser.

#344 - JJS

1. No section numbers listed for variance on petition form.

345 --- JR

1. No review information completed on bottom of petition form.

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

?'MECR@FELMEE



RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECTIAL HEARING
Stewart Property - End of Stewarts Glen * ZONTNG COMMISSIONER
Drive, W of Highland Ridge; Proposed 8
single family dwellings on 44 acres; * ] OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
14309 Phoenix Road, §/8 Stewarts Glen Dr,
260' W of ¢/l Highland Ridge Dr, 10th * CASE NOS. X-332/
Election District, 3rd Councilmanic 96~346-5PH

Legal Owner: Marie L.F. Stewart
Contract Purchaser: Thomas L. Pitman, Jr. *

Petitioners
* * * * * * * * * * * * _

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

7&&5%24u}ﬂ{23§§ ZZﬁﬁﬁLoﬂLaL4ﬂJL4kﬁm
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(]/ﬁL/LffguL_ES,L;Sj}b71AJZ¢4
CARQOLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this !fz day of April, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailled to Howard Alderman,
Esquiré, Levin and Gann, 305 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,

attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

“MICROFILMED




‘ Suite 112, Courthouse
Balt%more Coup t){ 400 Washington Avenue
Zoning Comm1§810ner i Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

October 29, 1998

v _ward L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, PA

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN & PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Stewart Property
Cases Nos. %X-332 and 96-346-5PH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

As you are aware, Mr. Avery Harden, Baltimore County's Landscape
Architect, has forwarded to me a copy of the Final Landscape Plan prepared
for the above-captioned "Stewart Property". Mr. Harden forwarded the plan
tc me, seeking my evaluation relative to Restriction No. 1 of my Order,
dated April 29, 1996, which granted approval of the development plan.

Although a landscape plan 1is not specifically required, as a
general matter, for residential development in the R.C.4 zone, based on the
comments received at the Hearing Officer's Hearing, I regquired, pursuant *to
Restriction No. 1 of my Order, that the Developer "install suitable landscap-
ing on the north and south sides of Stewarts Glen Drive, on the properties
owned by William T. and Helen Merritt, and David and Rose Marie Xaufman, in
order to screen/buffer those properties from the road." I have confirmed
that the required screening was actually installed in the right-of-way of
Stewarts Glen Drive to enable the Stewarts Glen Homeowners' Assocciation to
maintain the landscaping. Additionally, based upon a site visit that I made
late in the summer, I noted a significant amount of planting installed by
the Developer on the Kaufman's property, well inside the property line.

Based upon my review of my decision and Order in this matter, the
Final Landscape Plan as submitted, and my personal inspection of the land-
scaping as installed, I find that the Developer has met the requirements of
my Order and by copy of this letter to Mr. Harden, I will so advise.

Should you, the Developer of Stewarts Glen, or Mr. Harden have any
further gquestions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours, MZ’_‘
e 4

E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. Avery Harden, DPDM; Caseg/Files

on Recycled Papar

Printed with Soyboan Ink
%é) on Hecycled Paper

Qq?g) Printod with Soybaan Ink
Ty
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning Z‘l)\gfg;'}dxaérgland 21204

July 31, 1997

William T. Merritt, M.D.
2135 Highland Ridge Drive
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

RE: Case Nos. X-332 and 96-346-5PH
Property: The Stewart Property
Location: End of Stewarts Glen Drive, W of Highland Ridge

Dear Dr. Merritt:
This is in response to your letter dated July 21, 1997.

I have reviewed the Hearing Officer's opinion, development plan and
special hearing Order which I issued for the development plan for the
property known as the Stewart property on April 29, 1996. I was unable to
find any specific language within that opinion and Order referencing the
curbing of the roadway which abuts your property. The key to a resolution
of your concern would be a review of the approved development plan. Once
my opinion and Order is issued, the plan and file is transferred from my
office to the Dept. of Permits and Development Management. The file is
maintained in that office during the course of permit issuance and actual
construction of the site. This office is located in Room 111, the County
Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson.

I suggest that you review the plan at that office. Obviously, the
plans are quite detailed and I believe that it would be much sasier for you
to locate the exact section of the rcadway about which you are concerned.
The plan will show the development for the entire 45.32 acre parcel, and I
believe that you will be much more able than I to examine the plan and
locate the area of concern given the large acreage of the property.

If the plan shows that curbing is required and same has not been
congtructed, then the developer would be required to bring the project into
compliance with the plan. If the plan does not show curbing, then none is
required. Additionally, you may have civil remedies at law if there is any
agreement by and between you and the developer which was breached.

I trust that the above has addressed your concerns.

Very trudy Youii'y/ .
%f/’/ 7

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissicner
LES :mmn for Baltimore County

on Recycled Paper

@ Prinled wath Soyboean ink



July 21, 1997

Re;

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

VEGENVE ”
JUL 281997

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Case #x-332
96-346-SPH

I live adjacent to the roadway entering the Stewart Property Development off Highland Ridge
Drive in Baltimore County. The manner in which the curbing of that roadway abuts our property
goes against the spirit and letter of written and verbal agreements made with Mr. Tom Pittman the
developer of that property along with McKee and Associates, Going back to a December 1995
meeting at the Jacksonville Elementary School we were assured that the curbing would come
around to meet our driveway; that has not happened. It stops about 6 feet short. This presents an
unsightly curbing junction at the top of our yard/Stewart property right of way.

What is our recourse at this point?

Sincerely,

filiam T. Merritt, M D,
2135 Highland Ridge Drive
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

References:
Your letter of April 29, 1996
Our letter of December 13, 1995 (enclosed)

cc: Thomas L. Pittman
Geoffrey C. Schultz



December 13, 1995

Meeting: Stewart Property Development

Subject of this Letter: Concerns of W. T, and Helen Merritt
2135 Highland Ridge Drive

1-No access from Highland Ridge Drive through the Stewart development to
Phoenix Road. Development must be dead end.

2-Highlands covenants be respected, especially with regard to garage door
placement

3-Street light at top of drive at 2135 Highland Ridge Drive remains in place and
functional.

4-Cover trees (extending low to ground) be planted along bottom third/corner of
Stewarts Glen Drive and 2135 Highland Ridge Drive property.

5-The "mountable concrete curb along the first 254’ of Stewarts Glen Drive"
continue out to the drive at 2135 Highland Ridge Drive

6-All storm drain covers be 'bicycle’ safe.

7-All storm drainage drain away from property at 2135 Highland Ridge Drive.

8-At time of establishment of Stewarts Glen Drive that grading and seeding of
edges of roadbed abutting 2135 Highland Ridge Drive be to the satisfaction
of above listed owners.
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¥R SIMPLY DEED Ow MVEYANOE w I .
This DCCd, Made this y/ | day of A)'wa 7
in the year one thousand nine hundred and se\;enty- threa . by and between

ARIE L, ¥, Smw.of Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland, party of the

first ant’ and DORIS H. NICOLETTE, of Baltipore County, in the State of Maryland,

party d% the second part, : &G 20-73 2ua7s0a  *=w 12570

RI6 20473 2ug750D% wawsl520
M5 2n-73 Z2ugtuche ##x27000

e an i

g o ' : AUG 28-73 | 2usTHEDE wwwxeD50

WITNESSETH that in conslderation of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other
good and valuable considerations, the recdipt whereof fa hercby acknowledged, the

said party of the first part

-
do e8  grant and convey unto the said party of the second part, her

‘parsonal representatives
heu-s And assigns, In !ee-almple. all those lots or parcels of ground,

. situate, lying and being in
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, ., and described as follows, that i3 to say

BEGINNING for the {irat and being known and deaignated as Lot No. 3, asg shown on Plat
entitled "Subdivision of Nea. 14309 and 14311 Phoenix Road”, which Plat is recorded
among the Plat Recorda of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK,Jr. No. 36 follo 9, together
with the right and usa thereof in common with others entitled thereto of an existing 20
footright of way shown on the aforesnid Platrecordad in Plat Book EHK,Jr. No. 36 folio 9,
said 20 foot right of way extends from Lot Wo. J and &djacent land to the west thexeof
to Flioonix Road and is used as a mesns of access for said land,

BEING part of all that lot or parcel of ground deseribed in a Deed from Jerald David
Mazer to Marle L. F. Stewart, recorded among the Land Recoxds of Baltimore County.on
February 4, 1971 in Liber OTG No. 5163 folio 502,

. BEGINNING for the second at & point in the thirteenth o North 0 degrees 02 minutes West

330,25 foot line of a parcel of land which by a deed dated March 28, 1957 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in'Liber GLB No. 3132 folio 26,was conveyed
by  Richard H. Cordell and wife to John L. Hyde and wife, said polnt being distant, as now
surveyed ,North 8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds Weat 20,57 feet measured along said
thirteenth line from the beginning thereof; and runanlng thence with and binding on a

pact of said thirteenth line, North 8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds Wast 4.11 feet; '
thence leaving said outline and running for lines of division parallel with and distant
24 fent northwesterly measured at right angles from the twelfth and eleventh lines of
poid parcel of land the two following courses and distances viz: South 68 degrees 19
minutes 54 seconds West 222.60 feet and South 49 degrees 44 minutes 54 seconds West

318.57 feet te the northeasst right. of way line of Phoenix Road &8 proposed to be widened; .
thence binding on said right of way line, South .54 degrees 03 minutes 00 scconds East

: Py * o
wige Bias 2a - 210008 ‘

———— e
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4.12 feet; and thence leaving said right. of wayline and. running parallel with and
distant 20 feet northwesterly measured at. right angles from the aforesald eleventh
and twelfth lines and binding on the northwesternmost.side of sn existing 20 foot
right of way, the two, following courses and distances, viz: North 49 degrecs 44 .
minutes 54 seconds East 316.94 feet and North 68 degroes 19 minutes 54 scéonds Eaat :
220.96 feat, tp the place of beginning; containing 0.05 of an acre of land, more or ..
less, and constituting the northwesternmost, 4 feet of a "panhandle'for Lot No, 3 as,

shown on the Plat entitled “Subdivision of Nos, 14309 and 14311 Phoenix Road, which .
said Plat ls recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHY,Jr.

No. 36 folio 9. 1 : ' [ 1 . .. . . . ¥
BEING THE sama lot of ground described in'a Deed from John Lawrence Hyde and Frodena F.
Land Records of Baltimore County 4n Libev EHK,Jr: No. 5325 folio 091, -°

PRV A SRV O S S T Y

- Y .
ST e
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Hyde, his wife, to Marie L. Stewart, dated November 30, 1972 and recorded among the o

[
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W FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM
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ovuT coNVEYANCE nNoO. ]]'_

ThlS Deed, MapEe This 17th day of - June

in tife year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-six by and between
MARIE L.F. STEWART .

offaltimore County, Stat\rycl)f Marylapd, Party of the first part, and
ALVIN R. CARPENTER AND MARILYN R. CARPENTER, H1S WIFE, Parties

of the second part,

WirnesseTi, That in consideration of the sum of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($15,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the recelpt of which
is hereby acknowledged, <

4 ‘ ) '
the said  party of the First Part,

do es grant and convey to the said  parties of the Second Part, as tenants by the
entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's

E personal representativesimuovessnos and assigns , in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland
L J
and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

L]

BRCF  15.00
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EXHIBIT “A" USER% 09I o L

ALl thet rtazeor puacel of lund slt wis, lying snd taling In
- s "enth Elsction District of Saitimure Cemety, State of Yarsliand

ard Jescrited as follcws te wit: : .

Sagioning for the swme st a plpe Laretofcre set at the teginning .
of the eight:anth or Nordh €2 deirets 22 miruzes 10 cazonls Fast
282,65 foot line of s rarzsl of lund which bty &8 dead detad Januapy
1571 ané recerlsd smong the Lend Racoris of Ealtlmore Courty in Liter
0. T.¢.%e. S163 folio S02 was convayed bty Jereld David Mazepr to Marla
T, P, Stewert and puening thente with srd Linding on 2e'd elghteenth
i'ne and on & fLart of twe npireltsnth 1lira of aaid rercel of lard &nd
tinding of the cutlires of the Ansnisd Flet 3 of Tune Sigtlsnie of
ZTuet Vetlaey wiiceh plet i8 reacoried sming tre Piat Facords of Esitlimore
Coanty in st So-k €, E.E,or. No. 39 folio 78, the two followicrg
Caumcrr amd dley ~zag viz: Noeth B2 degrets 22 miputes 10 seconis Test
SES,AE rest to & plze “ratofors fet wnd Ferth 3 desgries 31 mipules
LE taianie West 162,57 fest snd thance laving seid ourlices and run-
rlrg fos ok 1lne Al dinvielon, Sauthwesteriy Ly & line curving tovwerd
se tefbt ‘aving a cadlue of 350 feet for ar &ic dlatenta of 353,77
Zaat (47 s crord of 2sid apc Tesring South §3 ériress 47 mloutes 10
tesarls *ast 338,01 fect) to tha place of teclionice,

Cuntalntrg 0,762 of wn Are of land more or Tese.

e e . —

BEING a part of the same lot of ground which by'Deed dated January 22, 1971

and recorded aﬁong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OIG No. 5163,
folio 502, which was granted and conveyed by Jerald David Mazer, unto the Grantor
herein.

. CLERK'S NOTATION
Bocument submitied for record In
s conditlon not pemmltting sabls-
factory photographle reproduciion,
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THIS DEED, Made this 30th—"~-dangf November, in
the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-two, by and
between “JOHN LAWRENCE HYDE and FREDENA F, HYDE,'his wife,
of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, parties of the first
part, and MARIE L. STEWART, party of the second part.

'WlTﬁﬁSSETHL"thaﬁgfar_ﬁnd-in'considéygtibn‘ofithe sum
of Five Dollars and other good and valuable considerations,
this day paild, receipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged, the said
JOHN LAWRENCE HYDﬁ and FREDENA F. HYDE, his wife, do hereby
grant and convey unto the said MARIE L. STEWART, her heirs,
personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that
lot or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the Tenth
Election District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and

described as follows:
BEGINNING for the same at a point in the thirteenth or
North O degrees 02 minutes West 330.25 foot line of a parcel of
land which by a deed dated Magch 28, 1957, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore:County in Liber G.L.B. No. 3132
folio 26, was conveyed by Richard H, Cordell and wife to John L.
Hyde and wife, said point being distant, as now surveyed, North
8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds West 20.57 feet measured along
said thirteenth line from the beginning thereof; and running
thence with and binding on a part of said thirteenth line, North
8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds West 4.11 feet; thence leaving
said outline and running for lines of division parallel with and
distant 24 feet northwesterly measured at right angles from the
twelfth and eleventh lines of said parcel of land the two
following courses and distances viz: South 68 degrees 19 minutes
54 geconds West 222.60 feet and South 49 degrees 44 minutes 54
seconds West 318.57 feet to the northeast right of way line of
Phoenix Road as proposed to be widened; thence binding on said
right of way line, South 54 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East
4.12 feet; and thence leaving said right of way line and running
parallel with and distant 20 feet northwesterly measured at right
angles from the aforesaid eleventh and twelfth lines and binding
on the northwesternmost side of an existing 20 foot right of way,
the two following courses and distances, viz: North 49 degrees
44 minutes 54 seconds East 316.94 feet and North 68 degrees 19
minutes 54 seconds East 220.96 feet to the place of beginning;
containing 0.05 of an acre of land, more or less, and constituting

T R T X T v o RN
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the northwesternmost 4 feet of a "panhandle" for Lot No. 3 as shown
on the plat entitled "Subdivision of Nos. 14309 and 14311 Phoenix
Road, which said Plat is recorded among the Land Records of '
Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K.Jr. No. 36 Folio 9.

BEING a porition of that property which by deed dated
March 28, 1957, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber G.L.B. No. 3132 Folio 26, was granted and
conveyed by Richard H. cordell and wife unto John Lawrence Hyde
and Fredena F. Hyde, his wife.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon
erected, made or being; and all and every the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the
same belonging or anywise appertaining.

TO_HAVE AND_TO_HOLD said lot or parcel of ground
and premises above described and mentioned and hereby intended
to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances
and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining, unto and to
the proper use and benefit of the said MARIE L. STEWART, her
heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant
that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or
thing whatsoever to encunber the property hereby conveyed; that
they will warrant specially the property granted; and that they
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite.

f the within grantors.

Waﬁhmg_gm__malg

TEST:

iz /é;m’éxd /& ___(SEAL)
(;/4Q/ John Lawrence Hyde /
7;{Aipft4;§u<él 5§i§£Zb (ﬁjzg;4&M¢JzC:j7{ ﬁé%g;fi, (SEAL)

Virqﬁnia T. Fields Fredena F. Hyde ¢/
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STATE _OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit:
I_HEREBY CERTIEY, that on this $0& day of November,
1972, before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally
appeared JOHN LAWRENCE HYDE and FREDENA F. HYDE, his wife,
the within grantors, and they acknowledged the foregoing

,-deed to be their act.

Ui, as wITNESS my hand and notarial seal.
g Vf/,*éi'”-f‘* ,
"\, ......... 7 "'. 1 f Ll ¥ 't '
5 ";’.-"‘ » ’:/O 4"" i Qﬁ/w; Y 02 94,{?/&{4/
5: S, j: Vvifginia T. Fields
pik,n S B NOTARY PUBLIC
R T - T L
.;". -,.‘ - ,«"'7# k
it .:-‘:'Q'\ o
f:"‘i‘%:’r;,f’f o » ‘:) o ) . ,
Rlec’d for record DREC D7 1h72 ay 7.0/ L
Per Elmer H. Xahline, Jr., Glep //
Mail to “ﬁn&ﬂ—%ﬁ’%&—t
. d M 5—0
NO TITLE EXAMINATION Receipt No @ / diatsid "“fwvn:i
L
0C0lswes BJ2612 2 2L-L2 040
. GO wunws BJL6LE 2 el-L2 i
0GZwunrn 2QN612 2 2L-L2 030
GO vwwn EM612 2 2L-L2 N
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This Deed, Mads This __..4_‘:'.4.—-- day of milr::in the yesr one

thousand nine hundred and ninety thres, by and betwesn Narie L. 7.

stevart of the first part, and Joyce A, Lamalein and Marla J.
Hollandsworth, as joint tansnte, of the sacond part.

wmﬁam. That in considoration of the sum of Saven Thousand

g, bollats (§7,600.00) ¥aris L. P. Stewsrt does grant and convey to

Joycs A, Lamslein and Merla J. Hollandsworth, as joint tenants, and

their personal up:essn@ativulsuncauou and assigns, in tn‘

gimple, all the piecs of land, one~half acre more or less, which
1ies adjmoent to property known as 14315 Phoanlx Road and describsd
as followss

Beginning for the sShNe at ooncrete monunent, herstofors sst,
in the third or H 84+ 37' 29" W 492,38’ 1ins of the land which was
yscorded g the Land Racords of Baltimors county in Liker 0.7.G.
5163, folld 502, was conveyad by Jerald David Mazer to Marie L, ¥.
Stewart, a¥ a distance of 237.06¢ £xom the snd of eaid 1line, said
concrate mopument being aluo the northeasternmost corner of Lot Ko.
3 ps shown:on the Plat entitisd wsubdivision of Nos. 14309 and
14311 Phoenix Roaa® and reoorded among the Land Records of
Bali:imorse in Plat Book B.H.E. Jr. 36, follio 8, running
thenge and binding reversaly on rt of said third 1 g 84* 377
26" B 43,807, thence leaving gsid third line and running for lines
of division now made through the land of tor, the 3 following
' courses andidistances, as nov sarveyed, 1 10° 537 80" B 287.877,
& 2 7g% 28/ 20" W 71.41¢, and 3 5 68° 197 B&Y W 46.75/, to
N e {ntersect the easternmost outline of the aforesaid lot No. 3,
ternmost outline of

_:,'\_‘ \ ranning %nce and binding on part of the eas
'3’.&’ Lot NO. N 3¢ 23/ 48" B 291,03’ to tha placa of the beginning.

e e
e

Containing 0.500 acres of 1and more or less as shown on the

plat attached hereto and made a part hareaof.
. Balng part of the iland racorded amony the Land Regords of
' Baltimore county in Libar 0.T.G. 5163, folio §02, was conveyasd by
e Jerald David Mazer to Maris L. ¥. Stowart.
. Vo \
Together with the puildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, 5o
. " ways, vaters, privileges, appurtenances apd advantages thersto ' Mﬁ@ Pﬁi o
e RECEIVED FOR TRANSFEK T
. pelonging, or in anywiss appertaining. . ks ‘m"‘%"u ol;ﬁ
LLEL g
ACHXCULYURAL, TRANSFER TAR ot Cousty

NOT APPLICABLE

| mmaamderss T A >0
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265 COURTLAND AVENUE
TOWSON, MARVLAND 21204
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RESIDENCE: $71.A802

-

0.500 ACRE PARCEL
10N TO LOT NQ.3 OF PLAT E.H

PART OF PROPERTY OF

MARIE L. Fe STEWART

oFTICE PAE-3808

ADDIT JK.JR. 38/9

T L

May 6, 1992

a monument., heretofore set.
1ine of the 1and which was
dg of Baltimore i'ounty in Liber 0.T.G.

Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F.

r the sama at 8 concrat
5% ¥ 493,38’

e R L

Beginning fo
ip the thizd oF N 84° 37 2
recorded among the Land Recor

5183, foile 502, wam conveyed by
stewart, at a distance of 237.05' from the end of said 1ine, said

concrete mwonument baing also the northaastasimost corner of Lot

No.3 as shown on the pLat entitled wgubdivision of Nos. 14309 and

14311 Phoenix Road" and recorded amonyg the Land Records of Balti~

more County in plat Book E.H.K. Je. 36, foido 9, running thence and

pinding reversely on part of said third iine 8 §40 37+ 25% E 43.00%,

thence leaving gatd third line apd running for tines of division nov

made thgough the 1and of the grantor, the 1 following courses and

distances, a8 ROV gurveyed, 1) B 100 53+ S0 E 287.87°%,

2) N 789 28' 20" W 71.43', and 3) 8 68919 54% W 48.75'

to intersect the sasternmost outline of the aforesaid Lot no.3.

vunning thence and binding on part of the easternmost cutline

of Lot No.3, N 30 23 48" B 291.03" to the place of paginning.
containing 0.500 acres of land more oY 1g8s as shown on thae

=
DS

ey

————
papeeryos nit el

plat attached hereto and made a part herecl. +
Baing part of tha land reco

rded among the Land Recorde of
5163, folio 502, was cogveyed

paltimore County in Liber 0.T.G.

by Jerald pavid Mazer to Marim L. FP. Stewart.
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DEED — FFE SIMPLE -~ INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — |3 FORAM
* BLH/503-93,023 . .M

b ThiS Deed, Mape Tris 17th day of  June

inire year one thousand nine hundred and elghty-six by and between

MARIE L.F. STEWART .

of\/aaltimore County, State /of Maryland, Party of the first part, and
ALVIN R. CARPENTER AND MARILYN R. CARPENTER, WIS WIFE, Parties

of the second part,

WrrnesseTn, That in consideration of the sum of TFi{fteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($15,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which
ia hereby acknowledged,

1
the said  party of the First Part,

do oq grant and convey to the said  parties of the Second Part, as tenants by the
entireties, thelr assigns, the survivor of them and the syrvivor's

personal representativessmopessi and assigns , in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland
and described as follows, that 1s to say:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

BARCF  15.00
BTTX 5.0
5 huck V500

LEER ¢
ERK IR T 185.00
H20097 CUod Rl 199

YT/ L84

AUEITULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
AMOUNT __ 0t hng rive

y /
SICHATURE,Zlea . DATE b

C 1MFewaww240004q E2404

'MICROEILMED



EXHIBIT "A* 1209 FUITQ U .

-

Sl thet claca o ;acral of Tand ot giw, lging sod t4ing in
¢ Tenth Elsction District of Talti~..e Courky, State of Farplund
¢ wrd lescritad as follows tc wit:

7o feretofcrs 28t at the teginring
t8 22 mirutes 10 ca:onds Tast

oot lice of & rur:sl of d wrieh ty a dead deted Jan:ar

v

:

*

glonirg for tre sa-e st o pt
et L)
Ea f *
- £} " T "~ > =) -
‘1l ani reecrdsd wong the Tend F ris of Zaltincire Tonty {n Litsr
T <
4
4

ght.erth or %crth €2 tairs

len
LRy

¢ 5163 fello S92 was conrayed by Jerald Zuvid Ywzep to Mard

tva1t Ard prning thente with srd binding on 2s%4d slehiranth

s -

AT R Dy O

n on & rart of cte nlietesnth Ilra of sedd rsroal of lard ard

-palnE s Be rutlicee of tha fasniad Flet 3 of e to-tende of

T Vel ley widch plet L8 racorded am.ong the PLat Fscords of Ealtlmocs
Ca.ky vt Seok ELF.ELIp, Fo, 39 follo 78, ths two following
¢ Lo dlert ciae izt Nupth B2 dezrers 22 minutss 10 seconds Fust
as ik plize trcetefore set wnd Forth 3 frzrces 31 minutes
1LE ceb 162,67 Sretoand thance lrzving teld ourlifas apnd rine
'l sl Aialaton, Sapthesstariy by & lire tir.ing teverd
v infon it e of 350 fest for Er o kRpe Slateria of 33,77
b’ erd of eeid wne Traring Soutn S3 degriss BT wirevies 10
‘e 736,91 rest) to the place of tecinnice,

Cotainlrg 0,762 of wn Are of land more op lese,

BEING a part of the same lot of ground which by Deed dated January 22, 1971
and recorded aﬁong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG No. 5163,

folio 3502, which was granted and conveyed by Jerald David Mazer, unto the Grantor
herein.

CLERH'S NOTATION
Documens submilited far record tn
s condidion not parmitiing saile.
Inctory photographis reprodustion,
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Tocerier  with the buildings thersupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have ann To Houp the aaid described lot of ground and premises to the said

Parties of the Second Part, as tenants by the entireties, their
assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's

personal representatives/smacexsara

and assigna , in fee simple,

Anp the said part ¥ of the first part hereby covenant g that she has not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
L}
4
that gpe will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will execute

such further assurances of the same as may he requisite.

Wirness the hand and seal of said grantor
Y
Test: . g)ﬂ : \
l\l\w - . N Q_,u,w ,: rSEAL)
Q?_&)-f- Marie L.F. Stewart
=
(SEAL)
Stare oF MaRYLAND, Harford County . to wat:
1 Heresy CertiFy, That on this 17th day of June s
in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-six , before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared
Marie L.F. Stewart wmtre,,
. N s,
known to me (or satisfactorily provent to be the person whose name ls/xmsub;in‘oibldﬂ:'ﬁ, "'.-,’J
o .‘.IF.'“ y 'y
the within instrument, and acknowladged the foregoing Deed to be her aet, and in my prosences and on A
fof WOTARY } . %

sealed the same.
In Wirness WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official soa

- Notary Public &
) ) <
My Commission expires: o
@ g
July 1, 1986 g% =
=4a 28
&=
=
S35
SE2
=hg
= 3
L o ©2
gES
=F™"
E ]
L=
b
("]
=

I .

Rol Ay 841
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ThlS Deed, Maok Tes 28ch day of December
/
in the year one thousand nine hu’ndred and ninety by and betwesn

/
\/ALVIN R. CARPENTER and/MARILYN R, CARPENTER, Husband and Wife » parties /U ,/6

;735( /" of the first part, and /
D }

AVID J. KAUFMAN anci ROSEMARIE KAUFMAN , his wife, parties

of the second part.

Wrrnrssern, That in consideration of the sum of o Hundred Tweaty Thousand and 00/160
($320,000.00) Dollars, and other gocd and valuahle considerations, the recelpt of which
ig hereby acknowledged;

the said Alvin R, Carpenter and Marilyn R. Carpentar, Husband and Wife -
RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER |
State Departmenmt of
Assessrents & Tanation

'-1‘)
. [y

do grant and convey to the said parties of the secor™ part, as tenan®s by chei: RE 30,00

entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the surviver's L7y rasd o

£Rrs 1600, 0
{EEn 0+

personal representativesK¥gEX¥HNKand assigns » in fee simple, 31 L ERK 700
that lot of ground situate in Balrimore O #ELLSD 0000 R TOR2
re County, Maryland 31708791

and described as follows, that s to say: BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 38 on
the Plat entitled, "PLAT 3, THE HIGHLANDS OF HUNT VALLEY", which said Plar ig recarded
among the Plat Records of Baltimote County in Plat Bock E,H.K., Jr. Ne. 38, Folio 112, The
{mprovemente thereon being known as No. 2139 Highland Ridge Drive, and as shown on the
Plat entitled, "Amended Plat 3 The Highlands of Hunt Valley", which said Plat ig recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimora County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr, No, 39, Folio 78,

BEING the same premises, which Forbes and Lewig Co., Inc., a dedy Corporate, by Deed dated
June 7, 1989 and recordefi in Baltimore County, Maryland, in Deed Book Volums 6937, Page
556&c., granted and conyeyed anto Alvin R. Carpenter and Marilyn R. Carpentar, Husband
and Wife, in fee. i

|
PARCEL TWO:

ALL THAT PLACE OR! PARCEL of land situate, lying and being in the
Tenth Election District of Baltimore County, Btate of Maryliand ang

described  as folldws, to-wit: BEGINNING for the sama at a pipe
heretofore set at the beginning of the eighteenth oxr North 82 degrees
22 minutes 10 secends East 283,08 foot line of a parcel of land which '

by a deed dated anuary 1971 and recorded among the ZLand Recgords
of Baltimore Ceounty in Liber O.T.G. No. 5183, Folio 502 was conveyed '
by Jerald David Mazer to Marie L.P., Stewart and running thence with
and binding on said eighteenth line and on a part of the nimsteenth
line of said parcel| of land and binding on the outlines of theymended
.+ Plat 3 of The Higtllands cof Hunt Valley which Plat is recorded among
\‘J\ the Plat Records 4¢f Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. No.
39, Folio 78, the| two following courses and distances viz: WNorth

thence leaving saiid outlines and running for a line of division,
Southwesterly by a| line curving toward the left having a radius of T la v TR T
350 feet for ar aidc distance of 353.97 feet (the chord of said arc gﬁf?gﬁﬂhusﬁﬁ}ﬁiw
bearing South 53 degrees 47 minutes 10 seconds West 338.91 feet)

to the place of beg}inning.

|
| BAA0BBAROIRUOLFRB-91 5,120, 0p
!
l
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.

Containing 0.762 of an acre of land, more or less.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated June 17, 1986 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK,Jr. No. 7209, folio 703, was gramted

and conveyed from Marie L.F, Stewart unto Alvin B. Carpenter and Marilyn R.
Carpenter, his wife.

5.
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AFFIDAVIT OF PURCHASER REGARDING
EEMPTION FROM STATE TRANSFER TAX

After being duly sworn, the undersigned Purchaser({s) depose and say the following
under cath pursuant to MD. TAX FROP.CONR ANN. S5513-203 (1987 5up.), ar amended by
1988 MD, Laws 197:

1. The undersigned is/are the Grantee(s) of real property located at:

Address: 2139 Highland Ridge Drive
Pheenix, Maryland 21131

being more particularly described as [ot/Unit 38 &0.762 ACRE, Block ,
Subdivision/Condominium THE HIGHLANDS OF HUNT VALLEY, Baltimore County, Maryland,
2. said real property is improved by a residence which the undersigned
Grantee({s) will ocoupy,
3. This affidavit is being executed in order to obtain an exemption from the
Maryland State Transfer Tax on the first  $30,000 of consideration payable for an

instrument of writing for residentially improved owner-cccupied real proparty

pursyant to the aforesaid statute.

" endl e

David J. Ké‘hfmansrayée-mrchasar

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of December, 1990,

WW

Notary Public

My Commission Expires}»%/ﬂ._/ //?
A STIA
NANCY FRANC)S
NOTARY PUBLI:,
BALTO, COUNTY, MD
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Tooernern with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

‘T'o Have anvo To Howp the said deseribed lot of ground and premises to the said

parcies of the second part, as tenants by the entiretias, thair assigns, the survivor

of them and the survivor's

peraonal representatives/Suwotexsom

and assigns , in fee simple.

AN the said parties  of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to he done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the praperty hereby conveyed;
that  they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisits,

WiTNESS the hand & and seal s of said grantor &

C” Y % Atvin R, Carpenter
DEM__.
Mosil R s B o)
rilynR. Carpenter
Flruiden

State oF Mawermmn, (aniiy 1 et 1y it
U Heresy Cerriry, That on this J3H- day of ‘Sﬁ“‘)m"‘“"-‘-' ,

in the year one thousand nine hundred and . - , before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared ALVIN R. CARPENTER
and MARILYN R, CARPENTER, Husband and Wifa
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person & whose names Intare subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoingDeedtobe their  act,andinmy presence signed and
sealed the same. ~".‘|-:'

Iy Wirness Wuereor, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. DIRARER .

N I
g@j:ab O, febdmiga.,

‘:,“ l’:ga.ltﬂ-ry Pﬂblﬁ -_" ..'“ i !
My Cominission expires: 2 s

KOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIZA o
MY CONMISSION €42, KOV, 4,130] A
BONDED THAU G '
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This Deed, Made This J w day of April, in the year one

thousand nine hundred and ninety three, by and betwean Marie L. F.
Stewart of the first part, and Joyce A. Lammlein and Marla J.
Hollandsworth, as joint tenants, of tha second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Seven Thousanc
Dollars ($7,000.00) Marie L. F. Stewart does grant and convey to
Joyce A. Lammlein and Marla J. Hollandsworth, as joint tanantt;, and
their personal representatives/successors and assigns, in fee
simple, all the plece of land, one-half acre more or less, which

lies adjacent to property known as 14315 Phoenix Road and described
as followa:

Beginning for the same at concrete monument, heretofore sat,
in the third or N 84° 37/ 25" ¢ 493.38¢ line of the land which was
recordad among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.6.
5163, follo 502, war conveyed by Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F.
Stewart, at a distance of 237.05’ from the end of sald line, said
~oncrete monument being also the northeasternmost cornaxr of Lot No.
J pg shown on the Plat entitled "Subdivision of Nos. 14309 and
14311 Phoenix Road"™ and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimora County in Plat Book E.H.K. Jr. 36, folio 9, running
thence and binding raversely on part of said third line s 84+ 377
25" E 43.80/, thence leaving said third line and running for lines
of division now made through the land of grantor, the 3 following
courses and distances, as now surveyed, 1 S 10° 53/ 5o® E 287.877,
2) N 78% 287 20" W 71.417, and 3) 8 uB* 19’ 84" W 48.75¢ to
intersect the easternmost outline of tha aforesaid lot No, 3,
running thence and binding on part of the easternmost outline of
Lot No. 3, N 3° 23/ 48" E 291.03’ to the place of the beginning.

Containing 0,500 acres of land more or less as shown on the
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Baing part of the land reccrded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liter 0.T.G. 5163, folio 502, was conveyed by
Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F. Stewart.

Together with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys,

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages therato

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFEK
belonging, or in anywise appertaiasing. B o of
AGRICULTURAY, TRAN: ny O Asgonzmants & Taxation
i TER
BN e, HOT APPLICAFLR
L#demtégﬁjﬂg Ay
LIL

for Balti Couoty
oy TN T

| e e o
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the describad iot of ground to Jayce A,
Lammiein and Marla J. Hollandsworth, their personal
representatives/successors and assigns, as joint tenants, in fee
simple,

And Marie L. F. Stawart hersby covenants that she has not dona
or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsocever, to
encumber the property hereby conveyed; that Marie L. F. Stewart
will warrant specially the Property hereby granted; and that Marie

L. F, Stewart will execute such further assurances of the sanme ag
may be requisits.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said grantor
Test:
&)’W )) . );M LM@MJJ é/% )&QW_} (Seal)

State of Maryland, Baltimore County, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this ...{.y:_.___ day ot dpr: / in
4.year one thousand nine hundred and ninety threa, before ma, the
Jbscriber, a notary public of the State of Maryland, personally
appeared Marce L. F Stewart + Xnown to me (or
satistactorily proven) to be the person vhose name ig subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to he

her act, and in my presence signed and seaed the sama.
IN WITNESS WHERECOF, I hereunto set oy 1and and official seaal.

Ngtary Publigdg,

My Commission expires: S 3o
T

3 o, "
AL T o R A
) {-"5‘;‘41’”'\"‘ '
¥
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E. F. RAPHEL & ASSOCIATES

Registered Professionsd Land Surveyory
205 COURTLAND AVENUE
TOWSGON, MARYLAND 21204

0.500 ACRE PARCEL AESIOENCE: 77).4802
ADDITION TO LOT NO.3X OF PLAT E.H.K.JR. 36/9
PART OF PROPERTY OF
MARTE L. F, STEWART
May 6, 1992

‘ry

Beginning for the same at a concrete monument, heretofore set,
in the third or N 84° 37’ 25" W 493.38' line of the land which vas
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.7.C.
5163, folic 502, was conveyed by Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F.
Stewart, at a distance of 237.05' from the end of said line, said
concrete monument being also the northeasternmost corner of Lot
No.3 as shown on the Plat entitled "Subdivision of Nos., 14309 and
14311 Phoenix Road" and recorded among the Land Records of Balti-
more County in Plat Book E.H.K. Jr. 36, folio 9, running thence and
binding reversely on part of said third line § 84° 37' 25% F 43.80°,
thence leaving said third line and running for lines of division now
made through the land of the grantor, the 3 following courses and
distances, as now surveyed, 1) S 10° 53 50» g 287.87°,

2) N 78% 2B' 20" W 71.41', and 3) S 68° 19' S4" W 48.75'

to intersect the easternmost outline of the aforesaid Lot no.3,
running thence and binding on part of the easternmost ocutline
of Lot No.3, N 39 23* 48" E 291.03' to the place ol beginning.

Containing 0.500 acres of land mor or less as shown on the
plat attached hereto and made a part he.'eof.

Being part of the land recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. 5163, follo 502, was conveyed
by Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F. Stewart.
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Continuation Sheet: Petition for Special Hearing /

Property Location:

We are owners of a portion of the property which is the subject of the above-referenced Special
Hearing, Case No. 96-346-SPH

(43I PHoEme R

Address

Pemvix  AD A3

City, State, Zipcode
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Telephone Number
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Continuation Sheet: Petition for Special Hearing
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Property Location:

We are owners of a portion of the property which is the subject of the above-referenced S pecial
Hearing, Case No. 96-346-SPH

David Kaufman

2,29 %@M%@ Dheve

Address
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City, State, Zipcode ./
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Telephone Number
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need be adjusted so that each lot will show a single well. This error
will be corrected by the develaper. The other County agencies present
indicated that there were no open issues.

On behalf of the community, Mr. Kaufman and Ms. Merritt, adjoining
neighbors, both raised certain issues regarding the construction of Stew-
arts Glen Drive. They were particularly concerned about the storm water
management system which would be installed in the bed of the road. Ques-
tions were also raised by these neighbors as to offsite landscaping which
the developer had agreed to offsite.

As to the roadway, same will be extended and will bhe in accordance
with County specifications. The road will contain curbs and alsc storm
drain inlets. Storm water collected from the road and developed areas of
the subject property will be conveyed to a suitable outfall and discharged
to a stream within the interior of the site. The storm water management
proposal, although schematic at this stage of development, appears appro-
priate. The County law requires that adjoining properties cannot be
adversely affected by development, and the storm water management proposal
appears to ensure that storm water runoff from the site will not be in-
creased and adjoining properties protected.

As to landscaping, the developer has apparently entered into negotia-
tions with the Merritts and the Kaufmans regarding the installation of
landscaping on their properties immediately adjacent to Stewarts Glen
Drive. Mr. and Mrs. Merritt live to the north of that road and Mr. and
Mrs. Kauffman to the south. In view of the extension of the road and the
modest increase in traffic, the developer has agreed to install suitable
landscaping so as to buffer this increased activity. Such an agreement

will be incorporated as a restriction within this Order.
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petition was Guy C. Ward and Geoffrey C. Schultz _ , the developer believes that the red line plan, as submitted, is in compli- A ) need be adjusted so that h lot will sh
o B é st : eac ot wi show a single well. This error

NEV. PLAN HEARING & PETITION BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/ R ing in support of the

FOR SPECTAL HEARING P .-
Fnd ?E‘Steﬂarts Glen Drive, W YONING COMMISSTONER R From McKee and Associates, the engineers who prepared the plan. Thomas L. ' . ance with all County rules, regulati d polici i ' B .
of Highland Ridge . : ! ' gulations and policies relating to develop- . : will be corrected by the developer Th t i
The Stowart proparty OF : ) per. e other County agencies present
6th Councilmanic District
Marie Stewart, Applicant/ *  Case No.
Petitioner

L4

BALTIMGRE COUNTY o : o : : ' '
- _ pittman, Jr. developer also appeared, as did Howard L. Alderman, Jr. . ment He did make several ; - :
. ’ ’ o ’ 4 ' . ; comments, however, regarding the plan Specifi- S ' indi
’ : ST indicated that there were no open issues

& 96-346-5PH ' ! = : : : : : : - . . -
oo rsquire. Appearing as interested persons were Helen Merritt, David _ cally, in view of the fact that the property is zoned R.C.4, which permits S Oon hbehalf £ th £
’ . S a o e communlity, Mr. Kaufman and Ms. Merritt., adioini
i . ’ . , joining

Kaufman, Otis E. Mace and Joyce Lammlein, neighboring property owners. a clustering of the subdivision, Mr. Alderman noted that there made be S nelghbors, both raised tain i
_ S ; raised certaln issues regarding the construction of Stew-

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE ORDER I Appearing on ©pehalf of the various Baltimore County agencies which : minor realignment of the internal lot lines at a later date The red line | e t
| ta . i R arts Glen Drive. They were particularl
| . . Y concerned about the storm water

evelu ! =t 3 - ject r Kat ilton . s s A . : |
evaluated the project were Don Roscoe, the Project Manager, HKate Milton plan shows an altered configuretiou uf Lhese lot lines from the 1nitial . | management system which ld b 11
m which wou e installed in the bed of the road Q
. ues—

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer as a _
Bop Bowling and Ron Goodwin from the Office of Permits and Development ' ' plan which . i+ _

Ve K i was submitted. y fut ; 5 . ) i

it Any future adjustment will apparently be minor tions were also raised by these neighbors as to offsite landscaping which

i c

combined hearing, for the project known as the development of the Stewart
the Office of Flanaing (OF), and X - and wiil relate only to internal lot lines and not impact offsite proper- l the developer had agreed to offsit
E a o offsite.

Management (PDM), Ervin McDaniel from

property located near Phoenix and Highland Ridge Roads in northern Batti-
Bruce Seeley, David Lykens, Wally Lippincott, and Gavle Parker from the ' . : )
' , As to the roadway, same will be extended and will be in accordance

more County. The combined =zoning/development hearing is authorized by
Alderman also noted, and reguest hai ) \ L
. ested that same be made part of the _ _ wlin County specifications. The road will contain curbs and also storm

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM}.

Section 26-2C6.1 of the Baltimore County Code. The property owner sSseXs
Considering first the development plan, the developer submitted a red ‘ ' record of this case, that there would bs no connection between the exten- i drain inlets. Storm wat llected f h
] _ . LS. er collecte rom the road and developed areas of

approvai of a development plan (Developer's Ezhibit No. 1), which provides
. . - . . = - . . = = ] - - = fa kN - = . .
line plan at the hearing which fully depicts the site and proposed develop slon or Stewarts Glen Drive and Phoenix Road to the west. That is, Stew- the subject propert ill b d t
, y wi & conveyed to a suitable outfall and discharged

for deveiopment of the subject property with B single family dwelling
ment. The red line amendments shown on the plan were added to address _ arts Glen Drive will be extended into the interior of the site so as to i » to a stream within the interi £ th
: , e interior of e site. The storm water management

lots. Mcreover, a Petition for Special Hearing has been filed in case No.
aver- crovide vehicul ‘ i ; : . _

7 f icular access to tne proposed single family dwelling lots. , o proposal, although schematic a* this stage of development, ap

- - L, pears appro-

County agency's development plan comments. The plan shows that the

36-346-SPH requesting cenfirmation that the prior conveyances of Parcels
1 £ i =3 T 2 i + P - - .
all tract is approximately 45.252 acres in area, zoned R.C.5. The parcel However, the road will terminate at a cul-de-sac and thru traffie will not priate The County law i that d
' . requires that adjoining properties cannot bhe

A and B were non-density transfers and affirmation that the original R.C.4
is located in northern Baltimore County in a rural residential area. be allowed.
adversely affected by development, and the storm water mahagement proposal

density for the trac:t permits 9 lots. A plat to accompany the Fetition

. r +' . - . - - LS -y s . i . - . . ) . .y

Presently, the site is improved with an existing dwelling and stables. Mr. Alderman also observed that certain covenants, similar to those _ appears to emsure that st "
imi th ure at storm water runoff from the site will not be i

in-

for Special Hearing, lidentical to the development plan, was submitted as

covenanis on record for the nearby subdivisi 3 o
t Y division (Highlands at Hunt Valley) creased and adjoining properties protected.

The balance of the site contains az stream, wetlands, a pond, steep slopes

-y

FUR FILING

Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.
would b £ 3 1 ivisi .
e recorded for this subdivision. Lastlv, he discussed the street As to landscaping, the developer has apparently entered i t
4 : into negetia-

and is largely wooded. The developer proposes subdividing the site so as

(.

R FLiNG

's iew through ths development

Sk,

A3 to the history of the project
lights which will be i 3 £ 5 PR
installed for the community. The existing street Lions with the Merritts and the Kaufmans regarding the installation of

oA

to create 8 single family dwelling lots. The lots will &1l be approximate-

;/(J'

)

process, 2 concept plan was submitted for this project on November 6,
light t i ti : o ; : .

g at the intersection of Highland Ridge Drive and Stewarts Glen Drive landscaping on their properties i ediately adjacent to St ts Gl

I0m ewarts en

ly 1 acre or larger in area and are clustered on the eastern side of the

P

P
/

1395, A Community Input Meeting, as required by the Code, was conducted
171 P - P P -
will be retained and two additional lights will be added along the exten- Drive. Mr. and Mrs. Merritt live to the north of that road d M a

an r. an

agema e
P d

Vo

site. Vehicular access te the lots will be by way of an extension of

G
eal

: ; are dll Shown on = p an. M]’_‘S . Kaufrman tO t e sou - I“. i W Of e exltens i{ I OF e roa an

Stewarts Glen Drive, which intersects Highland Ridge Drive nearby.
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A development plan was submitted and a conference was held thereon
modest increase in traffic, the developer has agreed to 1install suitable

land.
As to the agency representatives present, Mr. Seeley, from DEPRM,

Pursuant to Section 26-206, the Hearing Officer is first required to

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
Y

B
ORDER RECEIVED FQ

ot g

landscaping so as to buffer this increased activity. Such an agreement

(RN I

CRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
By

mn April 3, 1996. The combined Hearing Officer's hearing and the Petition
identify any open issues and unresolved agency comments at the Hearing ) identified a minor issue. Specifically, he indicated that the adjustment
: L’ [

tor Special Hearing was conducted in its entirety on April 25, 199%6.
In this regard, Mr. Alderman, on behalf of the develop- h of the lot lines on the red line plan had resulted in the placement of two “ will be incorporated as a restricti {thin th
. : escriction within this Order.

Gfficer's hearing.

Appearing at the requisite Hearing Officer's hearing on benalf of the o .
er, proffered that there were no outstanding issues or comm2nts. That 1is, . wells on a single lot and no wells cn an adjacent lot. The well locations

Petitioner/Applicant was Marie [,.F. Stewart, property owner. Also appear-
B _2_ _3...

. | . Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

As 1o the zoning case, the retiel seught ties in Wit , S THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoninj Commissioner of Baltimore Coun- ‘ )
| o TV S A
day of April 1996, that the development plan submitted in

he orlginal tract owned by NMrs.  Hlewart had  been  previcusls ¢ : Wi i hereby R |

o ) ] ; Suite 112 Courthouse for the prop - ted ai
400 Washington Avenue (410) 887-1386 . o ‘ erty locat

- — —
. ] é - D 9/47" S; Q?k‘% which is presently zoned

in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth herein; ;
Towson, MD 21204

;ith the proposad

Alderman indicated that two parcels from

dove lopment.. in ihis regard, HMr.

3s Developer/Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, be and is
14309 Phoenix Road

| RC=4
This Petition shall be filed with the Gfflcs of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Management.

they | |
April 29, 1996 -' Th i
) . € undersigned, legal owner!s) of the oro i i ]
| ' . Rerty situate in Baitimore County and which is deseribed § ipti
. ‘ . “ . l ‘ q | | - ) | hereto and mads 2 port hereat horars Brop ) ) ] Is described in the description and plat attachec
A is schown on the Adevelonment plan as a IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special S i to deteminewhelharornottheZonin!:'E:eomc:i::i::?rpsff:r.l:i:?‘?g:mfiSecmn-soo-?Oﬂhazonmg Regulations of Balimore Couaty,
| — R ° . : T PEREE whe prior conveyances of Parcels
| and B as non-density transfers and to reaffirm the original RC-4 density for

the property of 9 lots permitted.

Parcel A, which is .7hd acres, wWas conveyved to the Xaufmans' predecessor

in title in 1986 and ultimately accuired by Mr. and Mrs. Kaufman when

purcnased iiel:  propeiriy-
cross natched lot adjacent to the southeast portion of the site. The Hearing, approval for prior conveyances of Parcels A and B were non-densli-
as parcel B of .50 acres, was conveyed by Mrs. tv transfers and affirmation that tne original R.C.4 density for the tract
. o . : 3 .. E ire
permits 9 lots, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the follow- Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquir
o Levin and Gann
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue

ing restrictions: . -
e Towson, Maryland 21204

second parcel, designated

grewart to Marla Hollinsworth and Jovce Lammlein on or about April B8,

1933, Yer parcel is aisc identified by a cross natch section on the plan.

i. The Developer/Petitioner shall instali I
- B T . _ - -Qp
suitable landscaping on the north and south sides - RE: Case No. X-332 and ?6 346 S‘H . . . . .
Development Plan Order & Petition for Special Hearing Propertyistob i
-— perty Is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

of Stewarts Glen Drive, on the the properties Proiect: Stewart P erty
owned by William T. and Helen Merritt, and David A roject: ewart Prop I or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, postin ;
, . ; . i B , etc., i
' Applicant/property owner: Marie L.F. Stewart ara to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimorge gount? adopt:zof:‘ufri::i: :ﬂl:ep;ﬁ;ng; izi:::tg?h?greelg o
more Ounty_

and Rose Marie Kaufman in order to screen/buffer <o L. Pit
those properties from the road. : : Developer: Thomas L- - T
| ) . {We co solemnly declare and affim, under the ] j
. penalties of perjury, that Iiwe are th
fegai cwnariz) of the property which s the subiect of thiy Petition. i “

evidence presented was persuasive that these prior conveyances were under- _ _
- 2. Stewarts Glen Drive shall not be extended Dear Mr. Alcerman: T Contract PurchaserLecsee:
and connected with Phoenix Road but shail : A - L(d— Legal Cwner(s):
— 1 U, L R e o] —~% ° .
Enclosed olease find the cecl ; Théﬁ;;jL. Pituan,\bt.

=4
terminate as a2 cul-de-sac within the subject ' = 3
. : : s s 3 1 ; ;
property, as shown on the plan. i case. The Hearing Officer's Opinion and Development Plan Crder and : ype or Print Name} [Type or Primt fiamg)]
petition for Special Hearing have been approved. L 7~ « \- _ N e :
. - é,ﬁ:?é:;(iz iJ - . - }Q\§qu;\éili; . 'ia}ij({iii
{ ;

- . . - -y - ~ e N
An amendment to Lhe Petition was offered adding the

present property owners {i.e., Mr. and Mrs. Kaufman, Ms. icllinsworth and

5.  Lamolein) as etitioners. Moreover, uncontradicted testimony and

Plarie L. F. Stewart

taken solely as lot line a inpact the density of the

Ms. Stewart made these out conveyances at the ” o
. . : C ) Signature
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to ’ In the event the decision rendered is unfc?voFable_tS any Pagfy, P]I;ei;: N
. be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days © _ . 15722 Trish Avenue

Although the ceonveyances were clearly done for that purpose, the e o : : ) 7 ' ;
'. its and Development Management (PDM), within 10 davs from the date of T date of the Order to the County Bof%a_Of Appeals.l IleO:erféeirzree to T Facres (Type of Pt Name]
additional information concerning filing an appeal, plea , Monkton, Maryland 472-4184 '

1s Clerk at B87-3353. :
contact our Appeals ‘ ' Ty o T S

tract. That 1s,
Signature

of offsite property owners to provide them with larger yard ar-

acreage involved must be computed in determining the entire R.C.4 tract at
der, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the GCerms,

In my

conditions, ané restrictions, if anv, of this copinion and Order and/or the - .
: g Atismey for Petticer 14309 Phoenix Road

; fM f . - Howard Alderman

; 'ernce E.‘ Cﬁmi t I Levin and Gamn
Any appeal from this decisiorn must be taken in accordance with Sec- - LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner . - (Type ox Print Name} T
S _ f/ / f /,/(/?_ o7
! ot

encl.
c: Thomas L. Pittman, Jr. : - xé)JLL,,;),vf [ s
Sgnamre & A\ : .
321-0600 iggKee_& Associates, Tne.
> Shawan_Road

tion 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of '
' Ms. Marie L.F. Stewart
Geoffrey C. Schultz and Guy C. Ward, .
Mrs. Helen Mefrict raa-Hest_Peonsylvania Avenue Jhmt Valley, Maryland 21030 _527-1555
o Phone No.

ary f /// s | : Mr. David Kaufman ' _ Towson, Maryland 21204 A
% Gy Sate PRI O FiCE USE ONLY S——

"7 —
LA %

igsue and in determining the 70% conservancy area required by law.

g

ORFILING

Petition for Special Hearing should be

judament, it is clear that the
devalopment plan comments.

-
&
‘

Phoecniyx_ M
= ~Marvland

F

Name, Address and phone number of

in any man-

ST

granted and I find that a cranting of the Petition will not,

ner, adversely affect the health, safety and general welfare of the locale.
McKee and Assoc.

nant to the development regulations of Baltimore County, as con-

L=
ol V5 BB}

law.

tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of

(e .
’ . ' Mr. Otis L. Mace
- : ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

<" TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT S Ms. Joyce Lammlein , .
Zoning Comissioner Baltimore County Representatives : punahhy _ unavailabie for Hearing
. f ﬂ ihe following dsies Next Two Months

ment plan consistent with the comments set forth above and shall so or- _
. for Baltimore County

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
a f{

Date
By
ORDER RECE|

Date

the property and the public hearing thereon, I will approve the develop-

ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY: ’%-:71. paTE S /’f’I i

der.
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Description of Stewart Property ‘

. -— . - - . | T
MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. . ISZZ-ZhTii’ 1996 | D
Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development _ . o D,(,__ '

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUMT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 S ] 7' o Posted for: __ r
Petitioner: .0 £ Progoy
Beginning at a point at the end of the first line of the S Location of ' I \L\QQQ \ V) » E v\ K ?.43 (j

Telephone: {410) 527-1555 c Parcel A
Eacsmile:  (410) 527-1563

previously described Stewart Property; thence running North 82°
22' 10" East 285.98 feet, North 03° 31' 48" West 162.57 feet, and
by a curve to the left with a radius of 350.00 feet and an arc
length of 358.53 feet to the place of beginning.

o —— o
-

March 13, 1996

: £ ‘! ~———
Locaticn of Signe. Sev A_ ﬁf._.\:}_f__-gé‘ S T \.A/\)

: ~ ' ] - . BALTIMO OUNTY, MARYLAND K
C?Q —_ ‘31—/@ —'T H Containing 0.762 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber TTTTESTes s —————— OFFICE OF PRANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
ZONING DESCRIPTION ' 7209, folio 703.

OPERTY ' Remarks: 3 ' MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT  </( _ "3/ {(,
STEWART PROPERT | N | |

14309 PHOENIX ROAD : Posted by ’or@_ QDU.M:
TENTH ELECTION DISTRICT . I e —

T —— . : _ T s . Cl-£/5
Parcel B Stenatry _ CCOUNT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | |

Number of Signe: =

Beginning at a point on the south side of Stewarts Glen feet g A R o he 19en Tine Of the proviously described
opive (80 fock sias Tlghe-ofvey), o o locence of 261 sest e stovact Properiy; Dhance somio Soucn S67 2 e! dese apn 0y L . . e
C‘Er"e to the left, having a radius of 350.9040 geiti an azﬁdlength - 71.39 feet, North 10° 58' 52" -West£287.{35 feet, and North 84° 39° S ' . - _ : ' _ FROM:
e e

14' 32" East 532.85 feet, South 10° 32' D37 Bass 19036% teet, ' Containing 0.500 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber _

South 88° 17' 07" West 382.82 feet, North 29° §2é733093eig"3§é.}1 ' 9701, folio 151.

feet, South 71° 26' 24" West 272.75 feet, Sout 4 East

§5.9i feet, South 73°¢ 0%' 30° West 216.30 feet, North 13° 35° 22¢° | u—-__—_—_umsurummﬁ

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
West 92.34 Ffeet, South 85° 44' 51" West 138.39 feet, South 72° o Zain Commissione o

. . " - = - L. smore Courty. by authority ' . ’ ‘ VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
02' 16" West 297.12 feet, North 00° 26° 22" East 595.20 feet, B e Joriy Acia Regua: TITE-GAMER PR ASENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

- F t L1 T F. 4 ! . ” .
South 68° 31' 26" West 305.23 feet, North 08° 11 30" West 12.34 _ ot he .g“?“““;ﬁ‘;e | / A -
feet., North 68°¢ 31' 26' East 307.92 feet, North 03° 14' 34' East . ﬂiﬁa;ﬂf’mgmm 3 TOWSON. MD.. 3‘0_&0} 10 %
9.68’feet, North 68° 16' 25" East 48.32 feet, South 78° 35°' 20° : amm106dmﬁw|iEdCDﬂﬂW01' _?é_

fice Buiiding, 111 W, Chesa-
Fast 71.39 feet, North 10° 58' 52" West 287.65 feet, South 84° . . _ . fvenue in Tousan

: : ' d 21204 or Room
39' 43" East 210.77 feet, North 53° 02°' 50" East 609.34 feet, _ _ m?hgm ccumﬁée‘ o

North 49° 52' 27" East 1,320.20 feet, South 09° 41' 56" West ] 7 \J;fynélq;uzr:;ﬁggefﬁﬁfn-
781.10 feet, and South 03° 33' 07" East 438.04 feet to the place I

LT . Case: #96-146-SPH , . / .
of beginning. : ' e, - in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of successive

. . : Stewarts Glen Drive, 260 . ) ’
Containing 44.752 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber oot o igbland Fidge Drve weeks, the first publication appearing on j‘,ﬂz(&, '19%‘

: 10th Election District
5163, felio 502. : ’ _ N Cooncimanc
Legal Owner(s):
Marie LF. Stewart
Contract Purchaser.
Thomas L Piiman, Jr.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

Special Hearing: 10 ag}:;n:re
rior COMveyances ar-
lé:l!f\ and B as non-density EFFERSO .
transfers and %o reaffirm the THE J& NIAN

enginal RL.-4 density. for the
oroperty of 9 lots pemnitied.

] - #
" 4
Hearing: Thurstay, Apil 23. Q\ s o et
at 11:00 am. I Rm. . 4 ) - 4 .(f‘i./ -'/1.'- R
oo County Ofice Bulde. /',‘3 N AR

e LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Zoning Commissioner for
Baximare Caunty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are m

; Accessible; for
Hand_mpped accommodations

5
m Call 887-3353.

I
{2) For informatian conicem
ing the Fie andior Hearing,
Please Call 857-3391.

337 March 28 CA0804

———

G

k8
Y S sa

‘

Baltunore County

Development Processing

County Office Bl.lildlﬂg : - TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING CCMPANY . REs Baltimore CDllnty Balti ' i

N | _ ‘ S altimore C Development Process

. ‘H*rf Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue R March 28, 199 Issue - Jeffersonian __— Department of Permits and County Office Building F : Department g?rgyrm-f d CountypOfﬁce Buildi::rg
- e elapment Managemaent Towson, Maryland 21204 P S ‘ I11 West Ch < B . " SIS an :

\':af“.'; tl_o Devel P £ gCme ¥ g blease fovard billing to: 7_ : 3 Development Management esapeake Avenue

. _ IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 g Development Management Towson, Maryiand 21204

Development Processing

Thomas L. Pitman, Jr.
15722 Irist Avenue
Monkton, MD 21111
472-5184

20GNTING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

April 19, 1996
NOTICE COF HEARING

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the KOTICE OF HEARING

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which

Zonlng !' Y autho 4 i the Zom.ng ct and Egl]latl()]ls of Balt.‘lm:e
ha c(:(}lﬂ isgioner of Baltlmr e Count b rity o A R

County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in - Mr. Howard Alderman, Esquire
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avemue in Towson, Maryiand 21204 ' Levin and Gann

o _ - 305 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Room 118, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towsonm, land 21204 as fo : Towson, MD 21204
Mary. 1lows: R .

require a public hearing, this notice Is accomplished by pesting a 512“ The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by sutbority of the Zoning Act and Regulatioms of Baltimore
cn the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper OLf County, il hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
general circulation in the County. Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Ciesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or AT,
Room 118, 0} Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: : ' DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARTNG : . Item No.: 350
S Project Number: ¥-332 i Case No.: 96-346-SPH
Project Name: Stewart Property ] Petitioner: Marie L. F. Stewart

Location: End of Stewarts Glen Drive, W of Highland Ridge
Acres: 44

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posti::sg ané
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.
. CRSE NUMBER: 96-346-SPH (Ites 330)
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: 14309 Phoenix Road
S/S Stewarts Glen Drive, 260" W of c/1 Highland Ridge Drive Developer: Marie Stewart The Zonina Adu . - .
' - : : lce at the ion District - imanis : 8 si amily dweilin - g Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of
1) Posting fees will be accessed end paid to this oftic 10th Election District - 3rd Councilnants ) Proposal: & single family gs tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed th 1
time of filing. Legal Owner: Marie L.F. Stewart _ _ cubmitted with the shove oofey 2PP val oo ;hi h“ e e plans
Centract Purchaser: Thomas L. Pitman, Jr. . __ processin Y . e , c was accepted for
: — ] g oY Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
B CASE NUMBER: 96-346-SPE (Item 330) S April 1, 1995. ’
Special Hearing to approve the prior conveyances of Parcel A and B as non-densith transfers and to ’ 14309 Phoenix Road
reaffirm the original R.C.—4 density for the property of 9 lots permitted.

Dear Mr. Alderman:

representa-

Biliing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

$/S Stewarts Glen Drive, 260" W of z/1 Highland Ridge Drive

R 10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
HEARTNG: THURSDAY, APRIL 25, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building. I Legal Owmer: Marie L.F. Stewart

Contract Purchaser: Thomas L. Pitman, Jr.

: Any comments submitted thus far from th
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STRY ISSUANCE OF ZONING CRDER. o e e

1_‘equest infc?rma_ttion on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

3 . A : ! £
Ttem NO.: 35’{// Fe‘.LLlOﬁET:OU“"""( : <4"~UJ~—"“ y Marie L. F.

U
7

Special Hearing to approve the prior conveyances of Parcel A aed B as oop-densith tragsfers and to

reaffirm the original R.C.-4 density for the property of 9 lots permitted.

HERRTNG: THURSDAY, RPRTL 25, 199 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner
(_atc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposec'i
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
Fhat are informative will be forvarded to you; those that are ”not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

e 4 cc.ments, please do not hesitate to contact the co in n r
E F - N N mmentir agency or Joy
- /Q ‘ . LAWRENCE E£. SCHMIOT S Watson in the - ££3 ( ). g9 ag ¥ oyce
Location: “‘l 50 Ci ‘ o X QO“ . ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY e zoning office (887-3391

- I Sincerely,
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: . (5. - )
. THOMAS k- PImAN , JE -
aooress: 167122 |RISH AVeENILIT

) et ity Zoning Supervisar
' s - P s Jr. _—
mon Y. Topd ) Mo - Z) l \ l b : Howard Alderman, Esq. . T WCR/jw

. McKee & Associates, Inc. o Attachment
472 - 4124 | c | achment(s)

£ .

: : e N/ VAR
e . 15 A 0' Qé,&&,.{»,:f L

) ' W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Marie L. F. Stewart - . :

NOTES: (1) HEARTINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMUDATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2} FOR INFORMATICON CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL B887-3391.

PHONE NUMBER:

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIEN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVERUE 6N THE HEARTNG DATE.
(2) FEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATICONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

<+ Punteg wiih Soybean b

| il A Printed with Soybean Tnk
T on ficeycted Paper | ‘

on Recyclec Paper ) "d’ on Recycied Paper




David L. Winstead

Secretary

Maryland Department of Transportation ol Kacsoff
State Highway Administration Administrator

Z-00-9C

Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County
Baitimore County Office of ltem No. 257 / /4/ 7 /(>
Permits and Development M nagement

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

' Ronald Bums, Chief

8%
Engineering Access Permits
Division

My teiephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toli Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Stewart Property - End of Stewarts Glen ; ZONING COMMISSIONER

brive, W of Highland Ridge; Proposed 8
QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

H
-.)Lk\. oy

14304 Pﬁocnlz Road H/b Dwaaftb bten Dr,
260" W of ¢/l Highiand Ridge Dr, 10th CASE NOS. X-332/
Election Ristrict, 3rd Councilmanic 96-346-5PH

Legal Owner: Marie L.F. Stewart
ront ract Purchaser: Thomas L. Pitman, Jr.

Dabitioners
E 4 * E 3

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

™ A 7
- . ; oo L - -
[‘_ i_'/-‘(l..- et e e L ;. N -”_/‘_? o

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

7 .
A
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Ccurthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towsan, MD 21204
(410) B8B7-2188

' 2 -
-

’
A,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this féf Aday of April, 1996, a copy of
Lthe foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard Alderman,
Esquiré, Levin and Gann, 305 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,
attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

BALTIWOPRE COUNTYV, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director
Nepartment 2f Permits & Development
Hanagement

TROM: \ obert W. Bowling, Chief
N byelopment Plans Review Division

Department 2f Permits & Develcpment
Management
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
for April 1, 1996
Tiem Nos. 344, 346, 347, 348, 349, 350
o/
The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subiject
cning item, and we have no comment.

RWB:3rb

cm: File
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700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towseon, MD 21286-5500 {410} 8871880

DATE: Q3/21/96

Arnold Jablaon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MATL, STOP-1103

RE: Propertyv Owner: MARIE L.F. STEWART

Location:S/S STEWARTS GLEN DR..2&60' W OF CENTERLINE HIGHLAND RIDGE DR.
(14309 PHOENIX RD.

Item No.: 330 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING

Gentlemen:

Pursuant tao your reguesi, the referenced praoperty has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the fimnal plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to caomply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Codes prior to occupancy or beginnming of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office. PHDONE 887-4881., MS-1102F

cc: File

U7 Printed with Seybean ink
- on Recycled Paper

PETITION PROBLEMS

#343 --- MJK

1. Need original signature for person signing for legal owner.

2. Need original signature for person signing for contract purchaser.

#344 -.. JJS

1. No section numbers listed for variance on petition form.

#345 --- JRA

1. No review information completed on boitom of petition form.

#350 --- MJK

, .~ UBERS389 MGI8

_ App. No. _9_§.§.€f____
" REAL ESTATE TITLE COMPANY, - . % TNSURC!
INCORPORATED . . . Tl'l’u..s;n.sur.l:n
Koyser Bullding . : . : ]GUJ}TCI}"S‘-[:lﬂC
Dalti » . :
LE :u :"';:': gf'” . . Insurance rporalion
[ ) - R@mond.\"nzsinln

= [ | OUT CONVEYANCE No- T

This Dccd, Made this /0% o dayof  Aucuct
in the year one thousand nine hundred and sev.enty- threa . by ond between

WARIE L. ¥, STEWART, .of Baltimore County, In the State of Maryland, party of the

"

first %nrt, and DORIS H. RICOLETTE, of Baltimore Gounty, in the State of Maryland,
)
fery oE she o -
party of the second part. 282873 Zu3ysta  AERIZSI0
‘ 26 28-73 2ug7scls **MhS.ZO
MG 28-73  2ueTuchE *xs2700)
15 28-73 | 2uayughy wave293(

WITNESSETH thnt in consideratlon of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other
good and valusble considerations, the receipt whereof fa hereby acknowledged, the

said party of the first part

do #8  grant and convey unto the said party of the second part, her

. persanal representatives
heirs And assigns, in fee-simple, all those lots cr parcels of ground,

situate, lying and belng In

Baltimore County, State of Maryland, end described as follows, that is to say

BEGINNING for tha first end being known &nd designated as Lot No. 3, ad shown on Plat
entitled "Subdivision of Nos. 146309 and 14311 Phoenix Road", which Plat 1s recorded
smong the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK,Jr. No. 36 follo 9, together
with the right and usa thereof in common with others entitled thereto of an existing 20
footright of way shown on the sforesald Platrecorded in Plat Book EHK,Jr. No. 3¢ folio 9,
sofd 20 foot right of way extends from Lot No, 3 2nd adjacent land to the west thereof
to Phoeaix Rosd and {83 used as a means of acceas for said land.

BEING part of all that lot or parcel of ground degcribed {n a Deed from Jerald David
Mazer to Marie L. F. Stewart, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County on
February 4, 1971 in Liber OIG No. 5163 folilo 502.

BEGINNING for the second at a point in the thirteenth or North 0 degrees 0Z minutes West
330.25 foot line of & parcel of land which by a deed dated March 28, 1957 and recorded
among the Land Reccrds of Baltimore County in Liber GLB Neo. 3132 folio 26,was conveyed
by. Richard H. Cordell and wife to John L. Hyde and wife, said point befng distant, 85 now
surveyed ,North 8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds West 20.57 feet measured along said
thirteenth line from the beginning tnereof; and running thence with and binding on 2

part of said thirteenth line, North 8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds Wast 4,11 feet; )
thence leaving said outline end running for lines of divisfon parallel with and distant
24 fect northwesterly measured at right angles from the, twelfth and eleventh lines of
soid parcel of land the two following courses and distances viz: South 68 degrees 19
minutes 54 seconds West 222.60 feet and South 49 degrees 44 minutes 34 seconds West .
318.57 feet to the northeast right. of way line of Phoenix Road as_proposed to be widened;
thence binding on said right of way line, South 54 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East

cpo B iras2a o 21000

LV

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

- » - 209103

DEED — FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORAM

: BLH/SOB -93,023

ouT coNVEYANCE  No. TL

ThiS Deed, Mape Tuis 17th day of - June } .

in t{e year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-six by and between

MARIE L.F. STEWART .

of Baltimore County, Staoj/of Maryland, Party of the first part, and

ALVIN R. CARPENTER AND MARILYN R. CARPENTER, HIS WIFE, Parties

of the second part.

WitnesserH, That in consideration of the sum of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($15,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged,

\ . ,
the said Party of the First Part,

do es grant and convey to the said Parties of the Second Part, as tenants by the
entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's

personal representatives/zuecessocs and assigns , in fee simple, all

that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland

-

and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

-

420797 Covd RUI 1091

AGRIC ULTURAL TRAHSFEH TAX
AMOUNT {}‘ Gog 2~

SIGNATURE /zazx DATE bkt

113exs22240004a 824940

sg 250).

071548




& 53205 16093

LCA-LLISERE N B,

LBER5 325 POE0S |

THIS DEED, Made this  30th----day of November, in

the year one ‘housand nine hundred and seventy—-two, by and

between “JOHN LAWRENCE HYDE and FREDENA F. EYDE, his wlfe,

of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, parties of the first

part, and MARIE L. STEWART, party of the second part.

' WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of ‘the sum

of Five Dollars and other good and valuable consideraticns,

+his day paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said

JOHN LAWRENCE HYDE and FREDENA F. HYDE, his wife, do hereby

grant and convey unto the said MARIE L. STEWART, her heirs,

personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that

lot or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the Tenth

Election District of paltimore County, State of Maryland, and

described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the thirteenth or

North 0 degrees 02 minutes West 330.25 foot line of a parcel of
and recorded among

land which by 2 deed dated March 28, 1957,
the Land Records of Baltimore~County in Liber G.L.B. No. 3132
folio 26, was conveyed by Richard H. Cordell and wife to John L.
Hyde and wife, said point being distant, as now surveyed, North

8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds West 20.57 feet measured along
said thirteenth line from the beginning thereof; and running
thence with and binding on & part of said thirteenth line, North
8 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds West 4.11 feet; thence leaving
caid outline and running for lines of division parallel with and
distant 24 feet northwesterly measured at right angles fxom the
twelfth and eleventh lines of said parcel of land the two
following courses and distances viz: South 68 degrees 19 minutes
54 seconds West 222.60 feet and South 49 degrees 44 minutes 54
seconds West 318.57 feet to the northeast right of way line of
Phoenix Road as proposed to be widened; thence binding on said
right of way line, South 54 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East
4.12 feet; and thence leaving said right of way line and running
parallel with and distant 20 feet northwesterly measured at right
angles from the aforesaid eleventh and +welfth lines and binding
on the northwesternmost side of an existing 20 foot right of way.
the two following courses and distances, viz: North 4% degrees
44 minutes 54 seconds East 316.94 feet and North 68 degrees 19
minutes 54 seconds East 220.96 feet to the place of beginning;
containing 0.05 of an acre of land, more or less, and constituting

TS0

eg
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. This DEEd, Maoe Tis  17%h day of

in tHe vear ane thousand nine hundred and elghty-six by and b
v etween
5 -
MARIE L.7. STEWART N
of Baltimore Suvuuily, 5tats si MoTyland, Dazey af the frct maee and

f '

i h
JALVIN R. CARPENTER AND MARILYN R. CARPENTER, HIS WIFE, Parties

of the second part.

, “;SIT.‘-'ESSET‘H. That in consideration of the sum of Flfteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
515,000.00) and other good and valuable censid f

s eratiocns, the rec [ W i
{s hereby acknowledged, B sipt of uhich

- A ‘
the said  farzy of the First Part,

do eV 1

es nt and cenvey 10 the sa o 3 §

e 8'3‘ : ! - ' d farties of the Second Part, as tenants by the
entiretles, ctheir sssigas, the survivor of them and the survivor's

personal representalives ¥uaoexsors and assighs :n fee simpie. all
o1 simpie.
o 3 P : =
that lot of ground sizuate in Saltimore County, State of Yarylaad
and described as follows. that is 10 sav:

SEE EXHIZIT "A~ ATLACEID HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQY

4, FIULTURAL TEANSFER TAX
AMOUNT__ 1 fopa ==
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SICHATUEE, Ja.  DATE G405
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33“ day of April, :5.n tha yesar ona
by and betwsen Marie L. ¥.

This Deed, Mads This

thousand nine hundrsd and ninety thres,

stewart of ths #irst part, and Joyce A. Lamelein and Marla J.

4oint tenants, of tha sacond ps==t.
sum of Seven Thousand

Hollandsworth, as

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the
. is L. F. Stewart does grant and convey to
sollandsworth, as joint tanants, and
in fae

pollars ($7,000.00) Mar
Joyce A. 1amniain and ¥arla J.

their personal rcpresentativu{succas-ors and assigns,

gimple, all the plece of iand, or
1ies madjacent to property ktiown as 14315

as follows:

Beginning for the same at concrsts monusent, herstofora sst,
in the third or H £4° 37+ 25" W 493.38’ 1ine of the land which was

racorded anomg the Land Recorts of BRIOTI0 o oy A e i F.
5163, folid 502, was co Jeazn ar s L. Fo
" ’ %705+ from the end of said line, said
cornar of Lot No.

mgphdivision of Nos. 143095 and
Racords

anong of
plat Book E.H.K. Jr. 36, fotlo A, ranning
ird line''s g4* 37’

thance and binding reverssly on part of salid tb
25" E 43.807, thence lea said third line and running for lines

of division now made through the land of 4 tor, the 3 rollowing
10° 537 50" E 287.877,

conrses and: distances, 88 now n:vayg, 1
23K 78° 287 20% W 71.417, and 3fA'S 687 197 54% W 48.75¢ to
intersect the outline of the aforaesaid Lot Ko. 3,
running thence and binding on part of the eastermmost outline of
jot No. Fo’H 3° 23/ 48" E 291.03¢ to the place of the peginning.

containing 0.500 acres of land more or less as shown on the
plat attached fereto and made m part hereof.

Baing part of the jand recorded among tha Land Raecords of
paltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. 5163, follo 502, was conveyed by
Jorald David Mazer to Marie L. F. Stewart.

~~half acrae more or lass, which

Phoanix Road and dascribed

Together with the buildings thereupoi, znd the rights, allays,

urtenancas and advantages thereto

MSFEX
balonging, or in anywvise appertaining. ch'iﬂa:mﬂ

wvays, waters, privileges, app

e .' A A
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ha 1 : t whick

the said vi - r T ¥a ;. T ang i
Alvin R <frenter and .\{cri'} [

+h ( d ' R : nd W
(8]

£a
1=

AGRICULTURAL FOR TRANSFER
Ta‘ nsrm v [ 58
m State Departmem of

50T app
B ch% ,, Assessments & Tazation
wenrm X pel 8T | : oy

do

personal representatives

zhar

cund situate 1n

BEING KNOWN .

e

ameng the Plat |

(A '

e

TR

t.‘{iar_a.'ne Eremizes which Ferbec and
283 & - 1 1
' and recerdsd in Zaltimore Coun

. " v, Mzrviga=
. g?aﬂ;&d and cenveved unte Alvin » MarvianZ,

grrenter z2nd Marilvn R, Ca

PL T £
c--L:ACE _IOF'. PARCEL of land sirt:
tinn N o= e s : -
on District of Baltimore
as follecws, to-wicz:
inz igt at the keginning of the T
a’de;d datsﬁ‘e‘.iccn_ds 1.—_..=.st 28%_.98 foot ; parcel of land i
2 jJeed Cc;uq:;ar:‘i.l:ar'}:big‘a and recor among the L-aﬂdan:nwhuj'h
of Baltimore Cour n Liber 0.T.G. No. folio 3 =5 conveped
oy bijd_c_x*cnac.‘na M;zer to Marie L.F. Stawar ar;c?llz :02 ihence wien
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‘—Iu;’ and_ being in the
State cf Marviand ang
the same 2t a pipe

nth or North 82 degrees
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This D g ¥
ead, Made This g day of April, in the year one

th
cusand nine hundred &nd ninety three, by and between Marie L. F

s
tewart of the first paxrt, and Joyce A. Lammlein and Marla J

Hollandsworth, as joint tenants, of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Seven Thousanc
Dollars ($7,000.00) Marie L. F. Stewart does grant and convay tc;
Joyce A. Lammlein and Marla J. Hollandsworth, as joint tenant;, and
their personal representatives/successors and assigns, in fee
simple, all the piece of land, one-half acre more or less, which

i
es adjacent to property known as 14315 Phoenix Road and described

ags follows:

B

In the £hird ox N 84e 37+ 35m W 195 387 Tine ot the end ohicn ors
. ne of th
giggrd:glﬁ"ggzthe Land Records of Bzltimore ceruni:}:3 i]ﬁagcii.b::igh 'rv:!
Staw;rt, at a dis‘::na;ccem::‘.ayzgc'lf ?; rJ arl' ald David Mazer to Marie L .F-
- .05 rom the end of caid
JDT;I‘B::O::nunent being also the northeasternmost c::::r loifnatsgid
14311  Phoenix t!i‘oaadala:n:ntitled “Subdiviaion of Nos. 14309 and
recorded amon

igi:‘i:x;oiﬁd Cboiu:ty in Plat Beak E.H.K. Jrq. ta?,a :L:i‘fo lgeccnrdsmn ot
25" E 43.80’ fﬁ“" reversely on part of said third line S 84° 370
ST division ow ence leaving said third line and running for iine
courses and ;i tmada through the land of grantor, the 3 foll ing
N e aar s aecas, as now surveyed, 1 S 10° 537 50" E 287":1'}'3
Intersect the 20" W 71.417, and 3) S B* 19’ 54% W 4B.75” 7t'
running thence E!E;‘-ern‘most outline of the aforesaid Lot -No °
Lot Mo. 3, N aea:ybinf ing on part of the easternmost outline ob

Céntz':ining 0 Sozaacieigliml’ to the place of the beqim‘in';f

* [s] -

plat ;gfi:ached hereto and made a :::t nl'?:.:euir less as shown on tha
Baltimorle‘gcgunutty 0151 3:’3 Il:agdr lgcc;rﬁsesd among the Land Racords of
Jerald David Mazer to Marie L. F. Sta;m:'gno 302, was conveyed by

Together with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys
r r
ways, wvaters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto

bel
onging, or in anywise appertaiaing. RECE;VED FOR TRANSFEN
Btata Department of

AGRICULTURLL TRAN' -~ Asscnzments & Taxatioo
BOT APPLICATLR TER AR tot Baltimace County

e i




Countinuation Sheet: Petition for Special Hearing

Property Location:

We are owners of a portion of the property which is the subject of the above-referenced Special
Hearing, Case No. 96-346-SPH
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Maria Hollandsworth
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Continaation Sheet: Petition for Special Hearing

Property Location:

We are owners of a portion of the property which is the subject of the above-referenced Special
Hearing, Case No. 96-346-SPH
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LEGEND FOREST CONSERVATION DATA SOILS LIMITATION CHART | STnetecTionoeTaT

3 RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
EXISTING CONTOURS - Net Tract Area 44.8 Map Soil Homesites Seplic Systems  Hydric "K” Value Capability ) o
Forest Conserystion Threshold (50% x A) 22.4

i imitati Limitations Unit
SLOPES > 25 9% a Afforestation Threshold (20% x A) 9.0 Symbaol Series Limitations [
Existing Forest on Net Tract Area

. i : : : No 0.43 Viv-1 -
Existing Forest Above Forest Conservation BaA Baile Severe: slope Severe: slope ) N THOMAS L. PITTMAN, JR.
EXISTING STREAM Threshold. : Cu Codorus  Severe: slope  Severe: slope No 049 ftw-7 A - ,

Break-Even Point (the amount of forest to MbC2  Manor Moderate: slope  Moderate: slope No 0.37 llle-25 - ) ) - \9 15722 IRISH AVENUE
LIMIT OF WETLANDS be retained for no mitigation). MbD2  Manor Severe: slope Severe: slope No 0.37 IVe-25 : : P MONKTON, MD 21111

) . : : N 0.37 IVe-25 ;
SOIL TYPES . Forext io ba cluared. | NDT et Smemse SNeelee om0 wem (410) 4724104
" Forest to be Retained. MhE  Manor Severe: slope  Severe: slope No 032 Vils-3 ~ P
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT LINE ‘. | - .
AND ' | g— O ,
FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT LIN SITE DATA R.C.-4 DATA R B _ OWNER

- = > S AREA) ~ e - '
CENS . 410 R.C.-4 ACREAGE = 44.752 Ac.t (GROS _ : 7 . MARIE STEWART
EXISTING WOODS LINE WATELI:LZ::;:CI; MINIMUM R.C.—4 CONSERVANCTY AREA (AC-XT70%)=31.32¢ ‘ ‘ ' ) : -
HOUSE SITE

 SUBSEWERSHED - &I PROPOSED R.C.-4 CONSERVANCT AREA =32.9 Ac{.&i L K T o SR sy N ' A 14309 PHOENIX ROAD
) SCHOOL O16TRICT : 14 EXISTING LOTS = | 20 — ‘ s i S Y PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131
WELL AREA C Q]
A
PERC TEST ®

APPLICANT / DEVELOPER

PHOENIX

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3 PROPOSED LOTS = 3 N - C L g T DEED REF.: 5163/502
REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT : 3205 REMAINING DENSITY = 0O . _ L _ A ) Iy oD REFSSTSYISOR
EXISTING ZONING 1 R.C. -4 , L

GROSS AREA - 44.7%2 AC.

TAX ACCOUNT NUMBPER : [600002406C
DEED REFERENCE : 5163/502 _ - B
HIGHWAY WIDENING I N/A _ ; SCALE ' 1~ = 1000 ’

!
(
L
BE CETERMINED OH A

e W
LGT BY LOT BA%I19) PARCEL B

0.500 AC.< - - ’ - - S ’ f All lots shown heron are for single . There are po wells or septic within 100°
d . -z . . family use only and are for sala. of the propearty, except 23 shown.
TURNAROUND DEED 9701/751 - o ; - ’ ’

kW Line

G ~NoUboN -

v =0

PROP. SEPTIC AREA

{EXACT LOCATION TO

i e, S—— R T — | GENERAL NOTES

Existing land use is residential and « ALl trash and debris will be removed

. . / \ - ; r agricultural. {rom the site prior to approval of the
LoT AREA WITHOUT PARCEL A 2.774 Ac. T - : - o ’ recorded plat.

ROAOWAY DEe ITY WITHGUT ~ | LOoT ! . - : 4 : To the bast of our knowledge, there
PErRMITTED NSiITY - ars no critical areas, archeological The property as shown on the plan has been

N REA WITH PARCEL A 3 - . / " sites, endangsred species habitat, held intact since August 10, 1973, the
;?gvac'E P e e~ 64766 ) \ \ N T , or hazardous materials on this site. developer's engineer has confirmed that gno
o )

¢atd L=y \

Baltimore County makes nc warranty,

expressed or lmplied, as to the rigkt recoxrded or represented as density or area
of any present or future owner of to support any off-site dwelling.

TYPICAL PARKING LAYOUT - - W~ SITY WITH - 1LoT R T C R O
“TMhE >

N : : any lot shown hereon to use ail or
/ s R any part of that land designated as - Access for Lot 9 will bes provided through
5 BIT. CONC SURFACE . ] . B : s : private right-of-way for the purpose tha axisting 20 foot right-of-way ocut to
/ r @O S~ et ' g ‘ . i Ny of ingress, sgress, regress, or the Phoenix Road. Ro access to Stewarts Glen

. ) / ‘ - * right te open or excavate the aforesaid Drive will be provided to Lot 3.
z a3 4 - / : d ’ private right-of-way for the purpose

R X . . . . of installing, coanstructing, and . Accessory Structure Notes
. 4 - § * 7\8 R i/ ‘ - < = 4 : . maintaining utilities such as, but
\ e "‘."1 . y ) - : not limited to, water, sewer, elec- 1. Envelopes shown hereon are for
\- i trical, telephone, or cable television. the location of all principal
b (K G BASE
{Z- 4 LAYERS)

_ . P . ’ . buildings only. Accessory struc-
/ : . ; 0 . ! SN ac gt 6 I SR T T .. -] : . 1Individual lot grading will be accom- tures, fences and projections

plished by the individual home bullding into yards may be constructed
contractor({s). outside the envelope, but must
’ : : ;A e et i , . comply with Section 400 and 301
- / ) ™ A o : i " ks ' ety i RN i B B . Existing trees and vegetation shall of the Baltimore County Zoning
PAV'NG SECTION m\ ’ y 4 T WS R ’ Q - by be preserved whers possible cutslde Regulations. (Subject to covenants
) 5 i S AT o, ’ s e - : > of road, pankandie, bullding, and and applicable bullding permits).
uvtility construction.

Accessory structures, fences aad
Local open space is not required for projections into yard cannot be
this site. located in flood plain areas or
hydric soils,
Topography shown heron is taken from
Baltimore county photogrametric maps. . Diructor of Permits Developmant
- Management Nota

S5uils abhown heoron ars taken from
Baltimore County Soil Survey Map 18. ::tsni:_::tggﬁegtzpiﬂg ;5 :PP!-‘:"Gd by
o -A.D.M. based on
Lots shown heron shall operate on his interpretation of the Zoning
private well and septic systems. l;:z:la:ion:,i tha: ltlcmpllgs with
ent policy, density and bulk
A storm water management waiver controls as they are delineated in
request has been applied for. the Regulaticas. RAny part or parcel
of this tract that has boer utilized
\ ) 4 ) ] 7q. ';'o:ai Ava;:age Daily Trips: tfgr dcnsl:rlto support dwellings shown
. ., . / Y A A ' ‘ 2 - ots x 12.4 = 99.2 ADT's. ereon shall not by further divided,
Arpady N\ CONSE ; < i 3 — e 07 subdivided or developed for additional
R AN Vi s m . iR . 1? ; There are no existing underground fuel dwellings or any purpose other than
LOC.QF EX .Y, \ = _ (0 . ] tanks on this site. that indicated presently on said plas,
Utlliration will have occurred when
Mitigating measuras for soils with 2 dwelling is conatructed and trans-
limitatlons due tc steep slopes: * fexxed for the purpose of occupancy.

a. Wherever possible, grading or . There shall be no clearing, grading,
disturbance of steep slopes shall construction or disturbance of vege-
be avoided. tation in the Forest Buffer mnd Forest

Conservation Easement except as per-
All lots anrd roads shall be graded mitted by the Baltimore County Depazt-—
so as to direct any concentrated mant of Environmental Protection
sStorn water runoff flows away from and Resource Management.
armas of steep slopes. ‘

Any Forest Buffer and Forest Conser-
1f disturbed, all areas of steep vatlon Easement ahown hereom is
slopes shall be properly vegsgated subjact to protective covepants which
to assure stability and preveat may be found in the land records
erosicn. of Baltimore County and which re-

strict disturbance and use of these

areas.

LYUN

Fane KN | g T A\
T TTVYAEST NN AL Y \,J ' 773 ARTHA 1y gy : \J
</ o RE g .-‘ L 8
NS Ny > N ~ - R - ; weLl .

OUT-CONVEYANCE

\\ °
o GARY s, é‘og,_o},ss X PARCEL A
N, %526/789 y7pp.vo B 0.762 AC.=

700007207 DEED 7209/703
N N

Ex =
N\ AReA LOT ARBA WITHOUT PARCEL A [.OOD AC.T

EX(STING ¥ h ~ L PERMITTED DENSITY W:THOUT -~ | LOT

POND N ! N LOTAREA WITH PARCELA (.7G> Ac.+
N\ : S— PERMITTED DENSITY WiTH - | LoaT

ce N IO T OCRD 250
- ~ ’ ] A\ \ i
pao——" \ W | TITLE HISTORY C\fj\

1800000380

IE M. AIVAS 9176/411 The property shown hereon has remained in-tact since Augist
PAUL MICHAEL & MAR 10, 1973, prior to the adopticn~of the RC-4 Zoning (1975). ‘T::e

following two (2} out conveyances occurred after 1975.

_ - £ \ _ ( 6. Parcel A Parcel B
¢ - = ' o . N ‘ 2362 Ac;ess e unt 3;590 gc;esst o .
I 2 - Riin b Cempencar ane Naris 5 Horlesdseons SITE DEVELOPEZIENT PLAN
Mc K E . - T R s e < £ e Marilyn R. Carpenter April B, 18%3

June 17, 1986 Deed: 97017751 AND
Deed: 7209,703

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development SUMMARY PLAT TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING REQUEST
SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAL HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030

AT | - i iz e o STEWART PROPERTY
. : : s o i L Ont Conveyance Parcel One {0.762 Acres)
(30]) 527 ]555 ' o L fo} L::: Sut Co:‘.weian:e Parcal Two {0.58C Acves; .
! :

Computed by _3:D.6 - \Aory Mo e e e o e 14309 PHOENIX ROAD
omputed by: D5, NN S . T
Lon. AL A . %’\, ’
Drawn by W.0.G. \—/ ‘,{? (qo ~ z, @ s certify unde~ oath that there are no s Requesting approval by special hearing of the prior 10 TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

conveyance of Parcel *A” and Parcel ~“B* as non-density transiers

. LS. N t ' lingquent ac:-am;s Jor any other development vwith fg"y{ecf to any of the following: the applicant, a and to reaffirm the origingl RC-4 density for the property cf L
Checked by : Q.C.O -wnes W McKee Date de q - . . i . ! nine lots permitted. (RC-4 density = 0.2 lots/agre, therefc:e
person with a financiol interest in the proposed development, or a person who will perform contractua . aumber of lots permitted = 46,014 X 9.2 = 3 lotsy. =~ - O T . .
JDb Number: 94 * I53 (Mary‘and HegISleTEG NO 9012) serVices on behay'gf.rhe‘pmpo_ggddepelopmenL : ' ) ’ o . ’ ’ 1‘ ot . SCALE . 1 - 100 PDM # x-332 DATE . 3 / 6 / 96
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LEGEND

EXISTING CONTOURS
SLOPES > 25 %
EXISTING STREAM

LIMIT OF WETLANDS
SOIL TYPES

AND

EXISTING WOGCDS LINE
HOUSE SITE
WELL AREA
PERC TEST

PROP. SEPTIC AREA

.l CAR GARAGE GR

T 1D e 16 PARKING FAOD
{ ERXACT LOCATION TO
BE CETERMINED ON A
LOT 8Y LOT DA9i9)

e TULNAZOUND
R Lz

culs st j / \
ROADWAY

TYPICAL PARKING LAYOUT

/. = BIT CONC. SURFACE

\ wth . .I.'ﬁ

\- |
B CRG BASE

{2- 4" LAYERS)

. b PAVING SECTION

FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT LINE

—_— B0

— T L!TFLL‘:

S | S | S| N
Ba A

7 anE

FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT LINE

2

00BNOUSGN -

—_—
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O O

e" 8"

PASSED

g~~~ N
I |
| |

)

' JOYCE LAMMLEIN & MARIA HOLLANDSWORTH

7748/609 1600011583  —

/

FOREST CONSERVATION DATA

Het Tract Rreg

Forest Conseprytion Threshold (50% x A)
Afforestationp rhreshold (20% x A)
Existing Fores: on Net Tract Area
Exlsting Foreg Above Forest Conservation
Threshold,

Break-Even pgijat (the amount of forest to MbC2  Manor
be retained for no mitigation). MbD2  Manor

{(E x 0.2) + p . McD2  Manor
Forest to be claared. - MdE

Forest to be petained.

SITE DATA

CENSUS TRACT : 4101

. WATERSHED : I3

- DSUBSEWERSHED @ 8|

SCHOoOL pisTRICT : i4

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT - 3
REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT : 305
EXISTING ZONING | R.C. -4

GROSS ALREA | 44.752 AC.

TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER : |60000C240&
OEED REFERENCE . 5163/502

TAX MAP 35 GRID 19 - PARCEL 262
HIGHWAY WIDENING : N/A

N —
>

SOILS LIMITATION CHART

“+4.8 Map Soil

2e2.4 .
2.0 Symbol Series

Homesites
Ltirmitalions

Seplic Systems Hydric "K" Value Capability
Limitations

Unit

BaA Baite
Cu Codorus

Severe:
Severe:

Severe:; slope
Severe: slope

Severe;
Seveare:
Severe:
Severe:

Severe: slope
Severe: slope
Manor Severe: slope
MhE Manor Severe: slope

slope
slope

Moderate: slope Moderate: slope

slope
slnpe
slope
slope

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

0.43
0.49
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.32

V-1
Hw-7
llle-25
IVe-25
IVe-25
IVe-25
Vlils-3

R.C.-4 DATA

EXISTING LOTS = |
PrRorPOsSED LOTS = ©
REMAINING DENSITY =0

OUT-CONVEYANCE
PARCEL B

0.500 AC.>
DEED 9701/751

LOT AREA WITHOUT PARCEL A 2.774 Ac.t
PERMITTED DENGITY WITHOUT - | LOT

LOTAREA WITH PARCEL A /17

3.274 Ac.* PERMITTED DeN- QN4
SITY WITH - 1LoT

&

R.C.-4 ACREAGE = 44 752 Ac.t (6ROS5 AREA)
MININUM R.C.—4 CONSERVANCY AREA (AC.-XT0%)=3i.32¢
PROPOSED R.C.—4 CONDSERVANCT AREA 32.9 Ac.t

430

Q

APPLICANT / DEVELOPER

THOMAS L. PITTMAN, JR. -

15722 IRISH AVENUE

MONKTCN, MD 21111
(410) 472-4184

N

OWNER

MARIE STEWART

14309 PHOENIX ROAD
PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131

DEED REF.: 5163/502
TAX ACCT. NO. 1600002466

GENERAL NOTES

All lots shown heron are for single
family use only and are for sale.

Existing land use ls residential and
agricultural.

To the best of our knowledge, there
are no critical arezs, archeological
sites, endangered specles habltat,

or hazardous matarials on this site.

Baltimors County makes no warranty,
expressad or lmplied, as to the right
of any present or future owner of

any lot shown hereon to use all or

any part of that land designated as
private right-of-way for tha purpose
of ingress, egress, regreéss, or the
right to open or excavasge the mforesaid
private right-of-way for the purpose
of installing, constructing, and
maintaining utilities such as, but

not limited to, water, sewer, elec-
trical, telephone, or cable television.

Ipndividual lot grading will be accom-

" plished by the individual home building

contractor(s).

Exisating trees and vegetation shall
be praserved where possible outside
of road, panhandla, bullding, and
utility constructlon.

Local open space 1s not required for
this site.

Topogr?phy shown heron is taken from
Baltimore county photogrametric maps.

Soils shown heron are taken from
Baltimore County Soll Survey Map 18.

f.ots shown heron shall ocperate on
private well and septlc systems.

A storm water management waiver
request has been applled for.

IOTH ELECTION DISTRICT
3 RD COUNGCILMANIC DISTRICT

PHOENIX

LOCHWYND

\‘

VICINITY MAP

SCALE : 1~ = 1000’

There are no wells or septic within 100
of the property, except as showm.

All trash and debris will be removed
from the site prior to approval of the
recoxrded plat. :

The property as shown on the plan has heen

held intact since August 10, 1973, the

developar's engineer has confirmed that no
part of the gross area of this property as

showm on the plan has ever been utilized,

recorded or represented as density or area

to support any off-site dwelling.

Access for Lot 3 will be provided through

the existing 20 foot right-of-way out teo

Phoenix Road. Mo access to Stewarts Glen

Drive will be provided to Let %.
Accessory Structure Notes

1. Envelopes shown hereon are for
the locatlon of all princlipal
buildings onoly. Accessory struc-
tures, fences ard projections
into yards may be constructed
cutside the envelope, bhut must
comply with Section 400 and 301
of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations. (Subject to covenants

azd applicable building permits).

Accessory structures, fences and
projections into yard cannot be

located in £loocd plain areas or

hydric solls.

Director of Permits Development
Managemant Hote

This development plan is approved by
the Director of Z.A.D.M. based on
his interpretation of the Zoning
Regulations, that it complles with
Presant policy, denslty and bhulk
controls as they are delinested in
the Regulations. Any part or parcel

of this troct that has bean utiljized
for density to support dwellings shown
thereaon shall not by further divided,
subdivided or developed for additional
dwellings or any purpose ather than
that indicated pressntly on sald plan.
Utilization will have cccurred whan

a dwelling is constructed and trans-
forrad for the purpose of occupancy.

) Y Y ; o Total Avarage Dally Trips:
RDEN H. T - \I‘ Rt : {1 . 5 / Vs 8 lots x 12.4 = 9.2 ADT's.
GO i SENNETT N B N ‘ ) J Y N OO_NSERVANCT "
LY NN c 5 : : ; . " . s
& 00405002 K . N “oT /K
9225182 1 — : = 4 = A -Q N N -
/v T — . TSR N
PHCE! e

Trere are no exilsting underground fuel

il tanks on this site.

EEVL-QL?ZBT-113

Mitigating measures for scoils with
limitations due to steep slopes:

LEXR.DWLS

a. Wherever possible, grading or
disturbance of steep slopes shall
be avolded.

There ghall be no clearing, grading,
construction or disturbance of vege—
tation in the Porest Buffer and Forest
Conservation Easement excep* as nar-
mitted by the Baltimore County D;part-
ment of Environmental EBrotection

and Resource Management.,

< SENNETT
GORDEN H- 2% NTO
A. CASS 3
L:;‘:I'E\e.z 470000177
8 N

\/> 270 o

All lots and roads shall be graded
so as to direct any concentrated
storm water runoff flows away from

LBTLIGH T areas of steep slopes.

Zer
.x’EZE:FkC)—-a-,

Any Forest Buffer aad Forest Conser-
vation Easement shown hereon is
Bubject to protective covenants which
may be found in the land records

of Baltimore County and which re-
strict disturbance and use of these

DRIVE

"DEED LEGEND

If disturbed, all areas of steep
slopes shall be properly vegetated
to assure stability and prevent
ercsion,

OUT-CONVEYANCE
PARCEL A

0.762 AC.x
DEED 720%9/703

& DELO} 3
‘T8 Esz' BERT

? 170000729,

E N
- SEE ~
\ AREATIC

LOT AREA WITHOUT PARCEC A |.OoO3 Ac. T
PERMITTED DENSITY WITHOUT - | LoT

LOT AREA WITH PARCEL A |.7G> Ac.+
PERMITTED DENSITY WITH ~- | LoT

EXI(STING

573£ 02'30"W
PONDO

16.20

TITLE HISTORY

The property shown hereon has remained in-tact since Aug:st
10, 1973, prior to the adoption~of the RC-4 Zoning (1975). %:=
following two (2} out conveyanceg occurred after 1975.

BAO
PAUL MICHAEL & MARIE N. RIVAS 9176/411

McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development
HUNT VAILEY, MARYLAND 21030

1800000380

Parcel A Parcel B

0.7§2 Acres 0:590 Acres .
Alvin B, Carpencer and Maria 3. Hollandecorr. SITE DEVELOPEMENT PLAN
Marilyn R. Carpenter April 8, 1393

June 17, 1986 Deed: 97017751 I\f‘[}

Deed: 72097703

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING REQUEST

STEWART PROPERTY
14309 PHOENIX ROAD

SUMMARY

SHAWAN PLACE' 5 SHAWAN ROAD Original Tract Area 46.014 Acres
; W ‘ ) Less Out Cenveyapce Parcal One {0.762 Rcres)
(301} 527- ]555 , ] {a e 2 ) Lese Qut Conveyance Parcel Two (0.500 Acres)

Qp ; ]
ART _ ' Remaining Tract Area 44.752 Acres
%999/45¢ ZONING REQUEST
Z 4 cerlify under oath that there are no ? $ Requesting approval by special hearing of the prior
” __d:

. i ; ] of Parcel "A" and Parcel "B as non-density trapgs.-s
; coun i / llowing: the applicant, a ::gv:g :ngfiﬂl the original RC-4 density for the propert
delinquent accounts for any other development with ct to any of the following: 0P gin v of

sl i . nine lots permitted, (RC-4 density = D.2 lots/acre, therefor:
person with a financial-interest in the proposed development, Draper‘_w" who ‘v'llperfqrm _cqnmma{, sunber of lots permitted = 46:014 x 03.2 = 9 lots}. . ‘, SCALE - 1" = 100"

services on behalf of the proposed development. : e - ° _ T
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+ James W McKee Date
(Maryland Registered No 9012)
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10 TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMGRE COleTY, MARYLAND
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